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RITA O'FLYNN'v. MAYOR'S OFFICE OF HOUSING ( 09039)

FACTS OF THE CASE
Complainant Rita O'Flynn has been communicating with and submitting record requests to
the Mayor's Office of Housing (MOH) regarding, among other issues, a federal Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) Department Lead Abatement Grant for lead abatement at a
property owned by Ms. O'Flynn and administered by MOH. In March 2008, Ms. O'Flynn
requested the opportunity to review the entire HUD Lead Abatement files with respect to her
property at the MOH. After she reviewed the files, she requested that they be copied in
their entirety. Upon receiving the copies, she realized that the provided records did not
include emails regarding 1672/1674 Great Highway that she had reviewed in person,
including an email from a tenant at Ms. O'Flynn’s property to the MOH. Ms. O’'Flynn then
submitted a specific request for all email records regarding the lead abatement grant and
her property, and she was told that the email records had been deleted since MOH keeps
electronic records for only two years. Ms. O'Flynn also alleged that on September 11, 2009,
MOH produced a February 2007 email between two employees of the MOH (Mr. Michael
Palmer and Ms. Myrna Melgar-lton) regarding 1672/1674 Great Highway that Ms. O’Flynn
claimed was not produced in response to her original request, and should have been
produced from Ms. Melgar-lion’s emails at MOH had those emails not been deleted. Mr.
Oliver Hack of the MOH indicated that the Palmer/Melgar-Iton email was found as a result of
a subsequent search of Mr. Palmer’'s email and he produced it because he wasn’t sure if
Ms. O’Flynn had already received it.

COMPLAINT FILED
On July 20, 2009, Complainant Rita O'Flynn filed a complaint against MOH for its deletion of
the email records while the records were the subject of a Sunshine Ordinance Request for
Records.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT
On August 25, 2009, complainant Rita O’Flynn appeared before the Sunshine Ordinance
Task Force and Oliver Hack of the Mayor's Office of Housing appeared for the agency. Ms.
O’Flynn presented her case that the MOH had failed to produce copies of responsive emails
that she had reviewed and requested copies, and then had impermissibly deleted the
original emails. Mr. Hack responded that there was no evidence that any responsive emails
had in fact been deleted and not produced to Ms. O'Flynn. The Task Force found that, on
the record before it, there was insufficient evidence indicating that the MOH had, in fact,
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failed to produce copies of the emails and then deleted the originals. In light of the lack of
evidence, the Task Force continued the matter for a month to allow Ms. O’Flynn to provide
evidence to the Task Force substantiating her position.

On September 22, 2009, Ms. O'Flynn and Mr. Hack appeared before the Task Force again.
Ms. O’Flynn’s amended submission to the Task Force included specific allegations
identifying emails within the MOH that were responsive to her request and should have
been produced originally, but were not, including the email between Ms. Melgar-lton and
Ms. O'Flynn’s tenant and the emait between Mr. Palmer and Ms. Melgar-lton about Ms.
O’Flynn’s property. Mr. Hack from the MOH did not respond or address Ms. O’Flynn’s
specific evidence, but reasserted that the MOH had produced all responsive emails from
Ms. Melgar-lton and other members of the MOH staff and that any deleted emails were
properly deleted after two years in accordance with the MOH records retention schedule.
Mr. Hack also noted that he produced the February 2007 email between Ms. Melgar-lton
and Mr. Palmer from Mr. Palmer's email as a result from a subsequent search for
responsive emails regarding her property.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
The Task Force found that Ms. O’Flynn had sufficient evidence to support the claim that
responsive emails had not been produced and/or were improperly deleted by the MOH and
that the MOH did not adequately rebut Ms. O’Flynn’s evidence, including explaining why the
February 2007 email was found in Mr. Palmer’s active email but not Ms. Melgar-lton’s active
email. The Task Force also noted that according to the Mayor's Office’s record retention
policy all correspondence regarding grants and contracts administered by the Mayor’'s Office
should be kept for four years at a minimum. While the lead abatement work at 1672/74
Great Highway may have been completed in 2005, the O'Flynn’s were still obligated to >
comply with various grant requirements, as shown by the February 2007 draft letter from the
MOH, records regarding that property and the grant, should not have been deleted in 2009
under the applicable records retention policy. .. '

DECISION AND ORDER COF DETERMINATION
The Task Force finds that the Mayor's Office of Housing violated Sunshine Ordinance
Sections 67.21 for failure to produce requested records and 67.29-7(a) for failure to
maintain records as required by the Administrative Code and Mayor's Office’s retention
policy. The MOH is directed to ask the Department of Technology to restore Ms. Melgar-
Iton's emails that fall within the time frames Ms. O'Flynn requested during her original

- request. This Order is limited to Ms. Melgar-lton’s emails, as the evidence provided

indicated that Ms. Melgar-lion’s emails were not produced and subsequently deleted (as
opposed to other members of the MOH as to whom no showing had been made that emails
have been improperly deleted). The cost to restore and review Ms. Melgar-iton’s records
for responsive emails is to be borne by the MOH. The agency shall appear before the
Compliance and Amendments Committee on October 13, 2009, to discuss compliance.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on
September 22, 2009, by the following vote: (Craven-Green / Goldman) :
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Ayes: Craven-Green, Cauthen, Knoebber, Chu, Chan, Goldman, Williams, Knee
Excused: Washburn, Johnson

Richard A. Knee, Chair
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

(o Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney

Rita O'Flynn, complainant,
Oliver Hack, respondent
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O'FLYNN'S vs MOH SUBMISSION TQ THE SOTF FOR DECEMBER 2009 COMPLIANCE AND
AMENDMENT COMMITTEE HEARING

RE: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Records for 1672/1674 Great Highway

An overview of this matter through September of 2009 as provided to SOTF for its full commission
meeting in September 2009 is attached (Attachment A). To re-cap, the committee has already found that
MOH improperly destroyed e-mail records in violations of their own record retention policy

In September of 2009, SOTF issued an Order of Determination (Attachment B) for restoration of all of
Myrna Melgar iton’s deleted e-mail from 2004 to the present by MOH and at their cost, and scheduled a
status update for the Compliance and Amendment Committee Meeting in October of 2009. The
afternoon prior to the October 2009 Compliance and Amendment Committee Meeting, Oliver Hack of
MOH distributed only 12 e-mails as a response to the September 2009 Order of Determination indicating
that these few e-mail were all that were available (Attachment C). The e-mails provided by Oliver Hack
were limited to 2007/2008 and did not include a single e-mail from 2004 through 2006 (the period during
which all federally mandated due diligence, verification, and execution under this program for 1672/1674
Great Highway took place). MOH did not appear at the Compliance and Amendment Committee in
October 2009 and, in the days following, Douglas Shoemaker issued a statement indicating that | had
received all e-mail and that MOH considered the matter closed (Attachment D) . The Compliance and
Amendment Committee issued a response lefter, making specific requests for information, and the matter
is again in front of the committee for consideration in December of 2009 (Attachment E).

Initiatly, | was under the impression that the file | reviewed on site contained all e-mail and that MOH had
improperly deleted only a few items such as the exchange between Melgar-lton and my tenant, Susan
Suval, regarding means by which the grant amount could be increased and Suval's temporary relocation.
As of this today, | have not received any of these missing e-mail, however, as SOTF was informed in
September 2009, | received some e-mail from MOH that was not available in the file during my original
review which clearly should have been part of the file (Attachment A).

To further support MOH’s consistent non-compliance, in May of 2009 | requested records via the
Sunshine Ordinance from both MOH and the City Attorney’s Office. My request was as follows:
For the past 5 years as is applicable to your specific department:

o All communications/documentation betwsen the City Attorney’s Office and/or the Mayor’'s Office of
Housing, and/or the Mayor’s Office, and/or Susan Suval, and/or Rebecca Suval, and/or the
Tenderloin Clinic and/or any representative of the Tenderloin Clinic regarding:

o  Susan Suval

and/or Rebecca Suval,

and/or 1672 Great Highway,

and/or 1674 Great Highway,

and/or Mark O’'Flynn, and/or Rita O'Flynn;

and/or the Sunset District Neighborhood Coalition,

and/or the Sunset Neighborhood Festival

000000

In response to this, MOH provided 65 pages of information, some of which had not been part of the file at
the time of review or provided under previous requests for information. In several cases entire e-mail was
been redacted, including To/From/Date/Subject. It is important to note that a month prior to my May 2009
Sunshine Ordinance request, the MOH filed suit against my husband citing 2 separate demand letters for
re-payment of the grant however these were not provided by MOH with this or any other request for
information nor have we ever received them via mail. To the same request for information, the City
Attorney’s Office provided over 300 pages including copies of the two demand letters that we never
received from MOH as well as a large number of e-mail to and from Melgar-iton specifically related to
1672 Great Highway that, as of today, has never been provided to us by MOH (Attachment F). These e-
mait clearly should have been part of the official record for 1672/1674 Great Highway and should have
been made available to me under the Sunshine Ordinance.




! still don’t have the missing e-mails that | had seen in the original file and | continue to discover additional
emails from other sources which MOH has not provided to me. :

The search performed by MOH (Attachment C), producing 12 emails from the 2007/2008 time period
does not come close to satisfying my request for all emails relating to my property at 1672/1674 Great
Highway. Today, | received a response from MOH to some of the general questions | had regarding the
information provided in Attachment C). In this latest response (Attachment G) in response to my
question, “As MOH is well aware, Susan Suval applied for this grant in 2004. MOH then conducted due
diligence, program verification, and project execution in 2005. Why are there no e-mail at all from 2004
and 2005 included in your delivery of the e-mail attached below”, MOH replies, “Because there are no
emails in Ms. Melgar’s email account that show up as a result of the searches undertaken from that time
period.” | have e-mail from 2005 from MOH and from my husband to show that there were in fact e-mail
to, from, or CCing Melgar, a few of which are included here to support the fact that e-mail are being
withheld by MOH (Attachment H). Either the search criteria used by MOH was not broad enough and the
time periods searched did not go back far enough or there is some other reason why this information is
not being provided to me by MOH.

| request that the MOH be compelled to retrieve and restore all of Melgar-lton’s e-mail as per the SOTF
Order of Determination of September 2009 (Attachment B) and provide me access to all of the restored
emnails for this purpose. This is the only way to ensure that all emails responsive to my request are
produced pursuant to the SOTF Letter of Determination. | can then specify which emails are pertinent to
my request and have copies provided to me.
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RE: Sunshine Ordintnce Request for Records for 147

TF FOR 9/22/09 HEARING

Zf 1674 Great Highwy

1467211674 Great Highway are two separate singla farrily homes sited on a single lot owned

Jointly by my husband Mark and me. MGH conducth
under HUD's Lead Hazard Reduction Grant prograr
the Lead Hazard Reduction Demonsiraiion Grant Prbgra
legilated by Thle X 1o reduce the lead exposure lo voun
which are occupied by low income owners or tenarls
:Ee property, MOH's condifion of the grant is

residing at or spending at least 4 hours per week o
thai the property is to remain occupiad by low incol

otherwise the owner may choose to opt out by repa

in July of 2006 my husband and | attempted an Ow:

d lea
{Noti

< abatement on my property In 2005
ice of Funding Availability (NOFA) for
m for Fiscal Year 2003}, This program is
g children in buiidings built pricr to 1948
who have a child under the age of six

& indlividuals for a period of five years,
ing the grant funds.

f Move-in Evicion at 14672 Great Highway.,

In January of 2007, duiing ihe course of the ev]cﬁoniwe notified MOH in wifling of aur intenfion

to "opt out" of the Lead Program and retumn the fun
tenants at 14672 Great Highway: we also advised MOH

ing if we were successiul in evicting the

of our suspicions regording our fenontst

ineligiliity for the grant funds under their program dile
stx resicing at or spending six hours per week at the pt:p&ﬁy. {Sea Exhibit 1-O"Flynn
camespondence to MOH dated Januory 9, 2007, Thi Tenant we were atiempiing fo evictis g
neighborhood activist, recent president of the Sunset Democraiic Club, and a San Francisco
Tend Commissioner.

1o there being no child under the age of

At the owner move-In eviction hearing In March of 20
Office festiffed that MOH never raceived aur opt out
Myma Melgar-lton, p. 245, lines 17-20.) We lost ot the)
refum the funding. The tenant subsequenily sted us
setled $30,000.

07, Myma Melger-lton of the Mayor's
efler. [See Exhibit 2, Swom Testimony of
eviction hearng and os such, did not
for unlcwiul eviciion and her case was

A3 d former federal emploves, some of Melgor-iton e
HUD lead abaternent grant strusk me as alypicai for
made gware of the avaitability of record revisw and eceipt under the Sunshine Ordinance anet
in March of 2008 requesied an oppartunity to review the files for 1472/1474 Great Highway, My
review of tha flle of the MOH office confimaed the colrcems | developed from Melgarton's
swiorn testimany so | requested o complete copy of ihe fles for 1672/14674 Gragt Highway. When
1wenl to pick up the copies, | was infarmed that Meglaron wished to spaak with me prier 1o
the relecse of the copies. | refused this meeling, thenipald for and received the copy of the
files. Athome that same day | noticed that o considerable amoeuni of the communications that
L had reviewed ot the MOH office was missing. Missing commurication Included exfensive
communicafion betweaen the tenant ot 1672 Graat Highway cnd Melgar-ton regarding gront
qualification, relocation, and politics, Specifics include an a-masl from my fendgnt o Melgarion
where she stoted she could claim her grandson ploys in front of our second free-standing
property 5o thot addifional funding could be obiained; communicetion from tMelgor-lton
regarding relocating my tenant to the Grovesner Hotdl and her subsequent relocafion to an all
inclusive executive sufte hotel ouiside of e city. I mdde repeated alempts 1o get the missing
information from MOH however | finolly received a tetter from Douglas Shoemaker indicating
that as MOH considered 1572/1474 Graat Highwoy to hove heen completed 2 years before my
requests, records were desfroyed in compiance with fiheir wiltten record keeping policies. This
stotement Is inconsistant with the fact | hod reviewed these records at the MOH office and |
believe these documenied communications wers destroved in viciation of MOH's own paficies
and the Sunshine Ordinancsa.

sfimony regarding our property and ihe
0 tederal program, After the ial, 1 was




In Juty of 2007, we filed an Blis Act eviction on 15672/1674 Great Highway, The tenant af 1472
Great Highway claimed to be o "protectad *rencni"i and exercised her right o 1 year nofice. In
duily of 2008 the tenant did not relinquish possession of 1472 Great Highway and an unlawful
detoiner was filed cgainst the tenant at 1872 Great Highwaoy.

In December of 2008, In response fo a subpoena in the Elis Act eviction, Melgor-ion produced
our opt out letler of January 2007 which she previoutly denfed receiving, {Exhibit 1.) She also
produced an unsigned response/damand letter irarh MOH doted Febriary 24, 2007, requesting
repayment of ihe grant funds. {See Exhibit 3, Michadl Paimer's responss letter to O’Fiynn dated
February 24, 2007.) It is imporfant for the SOTF fo undersiand ihat this response letter was daled
prior to her testimany at the owner move-in eviction heuﬁn in March 2007 where she stated
under ooth and penalty of perfury thal she nover redeived our opt-out lefter,  Melgar-fon
further staled in her response 10 ihis subpoera that 1be Department of Information {DNT} restored
alt of her deleted e-mall and that there are no addifional documents regarding 167241674 Graat
Highway available, {See Exhibit 4, Melgorlton subpoena response latter to Greenaulst dated
December 19, 2008.) DIT, however, has no wiiften rekord of any raquasis for restaralion of e-mall
fromn MOH or of any materials provided to MOH. fﬁele Exhibit 5, e-mail communicatios from DIT
to Rita O'Flynn dated August 12, 2009} MOH confimhs they made no wiitfen request for back
ups of delsted e-maflt as stated by Malgar-ton in henresponse latter to ihe subpoena. {See
Bxhibif 8. e-rnatil communication from #MOH o Rita O iFiynn daofed August 27, 200%2.)

i
Iy Jaruary of 2009 we received o unanimous 120 jur}f verdictin the Blis Act eviction hearing.
Qur Yenont has flled an oppeal and has receivad a stay of her svicion pending her appeal. As
of ihis hearing. the tenant remains in possession of fhie property.

Based on my request for reslorofion of records thet hird been inappropictely destroved, the
Sunshine Ordincince Tosk Forces issued an Order of Diefermination on 1 Apiil 2009 indicating that
ihe documents regarding 1672/1674 Great Highway thal hod been destroyed/deleted by MGH

should be restored and provided to ma. i

Cn Apiit 20, 2009 MCH sued Mark {but not me} for Bréach of Confract, Specific Performanee,
mMoney Had and Recelved, Eguitable Bfoppel, Deciérumry Reltef, Unjust Enichmant, and
Breach of Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dedling tegarding 1672 Great Highway, The bois
for this complaint is he January 2009 jury decisionin aur faver, however the complaint fails 1o
state that the eviclion is sfayed and that the fenant remains in possession of 1472 Great
Highway, The complaint alse alienes nr)n-rasponsive!nass of park to 2 demand lefters sent by
MOH. Mark and | never received elther of the alleged demand letters nor were any demand
letlers aver provided by MOH in response o any Sunshine Ordinance Request for Information for
16721674 Graat Highway. |

|
The SOTF should also be aware that the fenant is bairjg represented by the Tenderloin Housing
Clinie, a non-profit legal aid organizafion which receives o substaniial porfion of thei funding
from fhe MOH and that Melgor-lion made a perscnui referal of our fenant o the THC for free
legol represeniation In the eviction proceadings. {Sde Exhibit 7, Melaar's Iater to the edifer of
BeyondChron, dated January 13, 2009.) |

|
In adgiifion to the missing documentation relered to Gbove, my review of the files for 167271674
Great Highway 1o dote revealed ihe following: .

+  MOH accepted an application from the tenaht at 1672 Great Highway whe signed
uncler pencity of perury as owner of the properly without owner’s review or approval,




» No applicotion was submitted by either the isnant of 1674 Great Highwov arus as
owners of 14721474 Great Highway.

s MOH did not document that G child under the age of & resides at both 1672 and 1574
Great Highway in vickation of the grant ﬂgreément betwean MOH and HUD far this grant.

= NoOlead testing of any alleged children was performed per HUD's Nofice of Funding
Availability {NOFA), Section V [N] [1) [c) {see Exhibit 2] ;: HUD's Policy Guidance Number
2000-04 {See Exhibit 10); and the grant qgreehﬂenf beiween MOH and HUD for this grand,
Section 31,

»  MOH hos no of incomplete documentalion of verification that the households of 1872 or
1674 Greot Highway met or confinues 1o meei ihe income requirements set forth by the
Tille X, NOFA, HUD's Policy Suidance I~il.1rrnE:-t=ﬂ~=l 200501 for this grant as follows:

I

o According fo the lenant's applicafion, thére were 2 adulfs residing at 1672 Great
Highwary. all of whom were receiving incdme. MOH increased the occupancy 1o 4
o include o child who doesn't spend at 1dast 50% of their fime in the. Furthermore,
MOH only documented the income from bnly one housshiold member.

o  Income from @ business being run out of 1672 Great Highway and thaf from another
tenant residing ot 1672 Great Highway was not included In the income verification by
BOH. !

o Verficodion ofincome for 1672 Great Higl{way was not donae by MOH within 4 months
of obotemant as required by HUD, |

a The gualifying Income limits used by MﬂHiexcsed fhe maximum income limits
asiablished by HUD for this gront, |

o There was no venficalion of Income whatsoever for 1674 Great Highwecy.

o There was ne documentaiion of a child ur’Fi:Ier e age of six resicing or spendmg at

least & hours per week of 14674 Great Highvay,

Thus, without adequate due diligence or verfication bf program eligibility, a gront wes
approved for $27,215 for 1672 Great Highway. This artint amaunt is in excass of the menimum
$25,000 per unit lead reduction aciivities clowed perTitle X, TiHe X requires urifs that recelve in
axcess of $25,000in HUD grant funds be aboted and that pre-approval fram HUD Is obfcined
prior to abolement. Complete lecd abatement was not performed nor was there pra-
abatement approval for 1672 Graat Highwoy kFom HL?D as [s wors required by the NOFA Section
¥ [C) (1) {b) .

MOH, specifically Melgarlion, made misrepresen’rqﬁc!ns including that the required due
diligence and verification of grant eligibility had beerl perfarmed for 1672 Grect Highway:
specifically that the tenants at 1872 Greot Highway et HUD's requirements for ncomne
efigibility, that a child under ths age of 6 resided of, ¢ spends ot lsast & hours per week of, 1472
Great Highway, and thot all pre-c:bq%emenﬂreducﬁoh ervircnmental reviews had been
sofisled, Based on these misrepresentations, Mark executed an "Owner's Agreement” provided
by MOH for the abaternent of lead of 1672 Great Higfawc:v.

After lead-selated demafifion at 1672 Great Highway began, MCOH requested that owner sigh
new Owher's Agreement for HUD funding of $10,950.d0 for the separate single family residence
af 1674 Great Highway. Mark refused fo execute this bgreement and therefore did nos enter
infe any agreement for lead abotement or reduction Eacﬁviﬁes ot 1674 Great Highway, This

K




unsigned agreement is not on file with MOH and MOH now claims to have "verbal agreement™
for #is funding and s expenditure,

We dlic! nof qbpmve of, or authorize ony payments 16 the lead abafernent contractor selected
by MOH. In addifion, we were net made aware of, approved of, nor authorized payment for
the 3 changes in scope submifled by the laad abatament confractor,

in addifion fo problems with documeniation noted above, there were numerous inslances of
project mismanagement, including bud not fimifed 16 serious violafions of cily, state, and tedernal
law regarding lead obatement at 1672/1674 Greal Highway. Owner brought these issues o the
atteniion of MOH. Specliic viclafions/mismanagement included, but were not limited fo the
following: '

1. The lead abatement confracter demolished & large porflon of 1672 Great Highway with
a bufldozer without lead containment of ony sort. Mark seported this fo MOM, however
they did not document his report,

2, The lead abatement contractor did not obiain all lead abatement permits prior io
abatermnent as required by the City of San Froncisce for abatement.

3. The iead abatement confractor parformed exterior dry hand and mecharical sanding
without HEP A tillration as required by HUD Guidslines for the Evoluation cnd Conirel of
Lead-Based Paint Hazards in Howsing {HUD Guidelines), Chaplers 11 and 12,

4. The lead abatement coniractor parformed senvices which he was not licensed 1o
petform including dermolttion, structurat modification, and window replacement,

5. There was no Historic Preservation Review or Rehabilifafion Environmental Beview (RER]
conducted for 1674 Great Highway., ,

4. Arequired concurring letter of irom ihe Siate Historcal Praservation OMfcer [SHPO) wos
not sought by MOR until affer gront funds were expendad.

7. The lead cerfification of Michae! Palmer of MOH was expired for ¢ sigrificant amount of
ihe fime he was designing the lead abatement/reduction plan for 1672 Great Highway.

8. MOH nofified the tenanis in wiiting thot it wasi“safe 1o refurn” 1o 1472 Great Highwety in
eay September 2005, This was done prior 1o the completion of lsad-related
construction including MOH-specified window replacement and without o final leag
clearance in viclafion of 24 CFR Part 35, subpért A, 40 CFR Port 745, and HUD Peticy
Guidance #99-01. ' .

?. The Rehabilitation Enviranmenial Review [RER) for 1672 Great Highway was prepored
affer the funding was expended on the projeet and after Melges-ton declared the unit
“safs 1o re-occupy” 0s noled above. :

10. The lend-elated constuction was complete on 31 January 2006, The tenanis re-
occupled the properly on 1 February. As of this nofice, there is no final clegrance per 24
CFR Part 35, subpart A, 40 CFR Part 745, and HUD Polley Guidonce $99-0) for 1472/1474
Great Highwary, )

11, MOH has just provided addiional financial records for 187211674 Great Highway that
diifer from those orginally provided which include payments made fo fhe painting
contractor well inte 2007, long affer MOH states the project was complafed, MOH hos
been nontesponsive to my formal requests for clorification of these axpendilures,

Most egregious is the evidence provided to me by MOH on September 11, 2005. Spedifically,
MOH provided me e-mall from Michasl Potimer regarding 147211474 Great Highway that was not
part of the flle for 1672/1474 Great Highway when | did my on-site review or provided under any
of my previous requests for information. This Is an e-mail from Michas! Palmer 1o Melgar-iton on
14 February 2007 with an atiached droff letter,  {See Exhibit 8, email from Palmier o Melgar with
attached draft latier fo O'Flynn dated Februory 13, 2007.) Although Melgor-ton derlied having




received our opl-out letfer under penalty of petjury, she was clearly aware of our leter and we
assume MOH wias taking action to assist the fenant and Tenderloin Housing Clinic 1o defeat our
Owner Move-n eviclion. | believe Melgar-ton and others in the MOH confinue 1o angage in
Inappropiiate ocliviles fo cover up the repeated ilegal actions on their part.

wWe have flled a formal complaint regarding 1672/ 1674 Great Highway with HUD In August of
2009,

| respeciiully request that the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force make o determination that the
MOH shoutd have the requested emuiis restared by DIT at MOH's cosis and that redaction of
records be addressed by an independent tird-party 1o minimize the bias that has been Clearly
demonsirated by the MOH. | olso request that SOFT rafer this matier 1o the Ethics Commission
and the District Attornay's Office for further Investigation,

Raspectiully,

Ritc O'Flynin




EXHIBIT 1: |
O’FLYNN CORRESPONDENCE TO MOH DATED
JANUARY 9, 2007




Mark O'Flymn
1766 Union Sireet, Suite E
San Franclsco CA 94123-4423

Office {413) 775.6011
Facsimile {415) 921.359]

January 9, 2007

LHRE Program MManager
Mayor's Office of Housing

25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite 600
San Francisco CA 94102

Dear LHR Program Manager,

1 am writing regarding my July 7, 2005 Agreement Regarding Lead Hazard Reduction
Activities {the “Agresment™) at 1672 Great Highway {the “Premises™) for 2 grant in the
amount of $27,215.00 .

1t has come fo my attention that my tenant, Susan Suval, may have misrepresented in her
grant application that a child under the age of 6 years resides at or spends 6 hours or more
a week on the Premises. 1 request your office to investigate whether Ms, Suval did in fact
make such misrepresentations in her grant application and inform me of the repercussions
if a child under the age of 6 is in fact not spending at least & hours a week on the
Premises.

Tam in the process of pursuing en owner-move-in eviction of the Premises and if
successful will opt out of the Agreement pursuant to section 1 (d) {1).

Sincersly,

Mark O'Flynn
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EXHIBIT 2:
SWORN TESTIMONY OF MYRNA MELGAR-ITON
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{Thereupon Myrna Melgar Iton was duly
and regularly sworn by the courtroom
clerk.)
THE WITNESS: I do.
THE CLERK: Please be seated.
Please state your ful) name and spell it for
the record.
THE WITNESS: My name is Myrna Melgaz Iton,
M-y-r-n-a, M¥e-lwg—a—r}.I—t—o—n.
TESTIMDHY OF
MYRNA MELGAR ITON,
called as a witness by the defendants, having been first
duly and regularly sworn, was examined and testified as
follows:
DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY RAQUEL FOX:

o Good morning.

a . finnd morning.

o/ Could you tell us where you're employed?

A | I work for Lhe Cily and County of 2an
Francisco.

Q And in what capacity?

A I am the Director of Home Uwnexship Programs

at rhe Mayor's Office of Housing.

Q And prior to having that role where were you
working?
B I was also working at the Mayor's Office of

Housing as the Lead Program Manager.

DENTSE L. DOUCETTE, CSR., RDR, CLVS, FAFR 258
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Q Could you tell the jury what type of training
you received to be able teo qualify for that position.
A Yes. I have a bachelor of arts from Regents
College at the Uniwversity of the State of New York., I
have a master's degree in urban planning from Columbia
University in New York. I'm a Certified Urban Planner.
I am also a Lead in Construction Lead Risk Assessor
certified by the Department of Health Serwvices in
California.
o/ Thank you.

f want te direct your attention back te 2005.

Did you receive a call from Mark O'Flynn?

A I actually received a call from Mark O'rFlynn
in 2004,

Q . Okay. <Could you tell the jury about that.

A Yes. Mr. O'Flynn called me because the City

had just received a large award from the Departmeni of
Housing and Urban Development. It was a 53 million
grant t¢ do lead abatement in properties occupied by
low-income families with children. And HUD put out a
press release; and my name as the Lead Program Manager,
since I wrote the grant proposal, was on the website
with my oontact informatiaon,

And he found us and called me and we had a —-
you know, maybe 'a 20-minute conversation. It was very
amicable, and he wasz interested in the program. He did
guestion me as to why he ladn't heard of 1t through

local soureces but, rather, learned of it from the HUD

DENISE L. DOUCETTE, CSR, RDR, CLVS, FAPR 235
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website. And I explained to him that we do very
targeted marketing in neighborhoods where there are high
rates of lead-poisoned children, which is usually very
poor neighborhonds, the Mission, Bayview/Hunters Point,
you know,

8o he told me that he had a tenant in his
property who was low income and who had a child who
visited, and he thought she waa gualified for the
program. And we left 1t at that,

o} At some point in time were you contacted by

Susan Suval to apply for this lead program?

A Yas. Shertly thereafter — and I don't
rcmember cxactly how long thereafter -- 1 got a call
from Susan. And she was —- she had talked to Mr,

0'Flynn about the program. And she told me she had a
grandson who would spend a pericd of time during the
gummer with them, He -- the grandson lived with his
mother but would come and visit, and she was.concerned
about the lead in the property, but alspo wanted to know
what kind of fenant protections we could provide, you
knew, while the work was going on, because she was
afrald of -- you know, of the environmental izsues.

He hagd a fairly long conversation, and I

learned she was disabled and that she was a very active

member of the community, so we -— it was a long
conversation,
4] Qkay. Did she als0 express concern to you

abput tenant protection i1f she were to move out, about

DENISE L. DOUCETTE. CSR, RDR, CLVS, FARPR 260
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being akle to come back in?

A Yes, she did. And so what our standard policy
is to help with reloeation, we pay for the relocation of
the tenants while the work is being done. We make sure
that they are housed and fed.

She was concerned that she waz a
rent-controlled, protected tenant and that this was a
new landlord. She wasn't sure about the relationship
she had with the landlprd. She was concerned that if
she moved out, she woulén't be able to come back in.

8o what I explained to her is that our program
provides grants for the property owners to do the work,
and in the grant agreement they must agree to keep the
property rented to a low-income household with children
who either live or wvisit for a pericd of five years, If
they somehow want to get out of the ¢rant, they must
repay it. But then, alse, i1f the property becomes
vacant, they have to agree to give priority in rerenting
te another low-income family with a child under six
years old.

o] Okay. Now, the lead program itself has two
compartments, components?

A Yeg, Well, we -- yes. Roughly, we have a
financing ﬁexiod where we make sure we're complying with
all Lhe Iédexal; state, and local laws Lhal deal with
lead and the envirommental hazards, 2&And during that
phase of the project, we go through historic review; we

do a full risk assessment; and then we approve the

DENISE L. DOUCETTE. CSR., RDR, CLVS, FAPR 261
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funding for the project,

During the second phase we actually do the
construction and we do the construction management. And
it's a very work-intensive period, because the law
requires us to go gut there and do very regular
inspections to make sure that the contaioment is being
done properly, that the quys who are working are wearing
their masks and thelr glewves, and that things are being
done properly. .
Q Now, in this ﬁarticular instance, you were the
finance person?

A Yes. 8o I am in charge of the first phase, so
I order the historie review and the environmental
review. I order the risk assessment, reaview thé scope
of work, approve the funding, and make sure that the
property owner signs all the paperwork.

s} Let's go step by step. So in this case you
did a historical check of the property?

A Yeg., The first thing we did with this
property is have a risk assessor from the Publice Healith
Department go ocut and see if there was lead in the
property, which there was. There was very high lead
lavels.

Then we ordered a more thorough risk
assessment from a company named Benchmark. They came in
and tested for lead in every wall, ewvery window,
interionr, exterior, and soil.

And then our construction project manager,

DENISE L. DODUCETTE, CSR, RDR. CLVS, FAPR 262




fu—

& N

~u

19
11
i2
13
14
15
1)
17
18
1%
20
21
22
23
24

28
2t
28

Michae; Palmex, went ocut with the report from Benchmark
and wrote a scope of work., So he locked at the risk
assessment and saw where the levels of lead were high,
ang then he looked at the actual condition of the
building and saw whethex things needed to be replaced or
they could actually just be fixed, you know, contained
and then repainted.

Angd after the scope of work was written and I
approved it, he bid the project out. W®e had threes
bidders on this praject; and the one we selected was
Rhapsody, Rhapsody Envirormental and Painting Company.
Q Now, do you recall what the gscope of the work
was aupposed to bhe?

A res. We were supposed to do exterigr
cantaigment, repainting, and scmé demnlition on the
front side of the building, Lhe back side, and the

side -~ so if you're facing the house, it's on the lett
side. 8¢ that was the exterior work.

The interior work was prettv axbensive,

Almost every surface needed some kind of elther scraping
and painting and replacement, and then we replaced most
of the windows,

The back of the house had a laundry porch that
was —— had structural issues. And it was also covered
in lead paint on the inside and on the oulside, and it
was peeling. And so we called for demolition of thal
altogether because there was no way to fix it.

o Okay. S0 once you had the scope of the work,

Dienlibe L. DOUCETTE, CSR, RPR, CLVS, FAPR 263




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24
25

26
27
28

sent out bids, and you eventually picked Rhapsody, did
you pick Rhapsody because that was the lowest bid?

MR. STERM: Objectieon, your Honor. Related to
the motion in limine,

THE COURT: 1i'm going to sustain it. I think
yvou need to move away from there.

MS. FOX: © Did you pick Rhapsody because
Mr. Rulz was somecne that was employed through that
company? .
A We have about'ten contracters who regularly
bid on our projects., We have them because in order to
do lead work in California, you must be certified by the
Department of Health Sezvices, which requires extensive
training and tesks. Llt's not just anyonc who can do
this work.

Mr. RBuiz has had a history with the lead
program. We have a relationship with him through the
lzad program, and we plcked him because, ameng other
things, he's very good with tenants who need a littie
moré hand-helding, 8o whenever we have residents who
arxe either limited English-spezking or elderly or
disabled or have small children, Mz, Ruiz, in our
puperisnne, is very sensitive rto thair issnea. S0 that
was one of the reasons why we‘picked him for thie job,

Q Dkay. And once you had Mr. Ruiz as the
contractor, did yvou then meet with Mr. O'Flynn to have
some paperwork signed?

b Yes., Mr., O'Flynn came into our office gk 25

DENISE L. ROUCETTE. CSR, RDR, CLV3, IFPAPR 284
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Van Mess and signed an cwner's agreement. e met for

- between 45 minutes and an hour. It was a wvery amiahle

meating. We went through the program, through zll the
stipulations of the program, and he signed the owner's
agreement, and he initialed and signed the scope of work
with Joseph Ruiz.
Q Ckay. Now, was he required to put up some
money ilnto escrow for the rebuilding phase?

- MR. STERN: ijectiop, your Honor; again
related to the motion iﬁ limine.

THE COURT: 1I'll sustain that.

M5, FOX: @ The stipulation is the one you'wve
spoken aboui, about renting out for five years?

2 Yes.

MR. STERN: Objectilon; leading gquestion.

THE COURT: I'll allow it.

MS. FOX: @ MNow, have vou recelved any kind
of letter from Mr. Q'Fiynn telling you that he's optiné
out of the program?

A Ho, I hawe not.
9] Now, did you monitor the program while it was

in progress?

A Dh, yes. We are required to do that.

Q . And at seome point in time did you become
suspicious that he was trying Yo do work cutside the
scope?

A Hall{ we always knew he was doing work cutside

the scope. We actually reguired him to do some work

DENISE L. DOUCETTE., CSR, RDR, CLVS, FAPR 265
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outside the =scope.

We started having disagreements about the
length of the work and how it was being done in
conjunction with the lead program.

We often have property awneis who do work
that's not lead relatesd while we do the lead-related
work because it just makes sense. You know, wWe have
already a centractor: we have containment; we have ali
these things in place; s0 we encourage that. Bub we
regquire that it be doné in coordination, becauze it
might jeopardize the enviromnmental containment. And
zlso, it may jecpardize the timing of the project, so we
regquire that things ha done in coordination and he
closely watched. .

In this instance, the project stretched on way
longer than we had agreed to.

0 Okay. If you recall, was there anything --
strike that. |

At some point in time did you write a lettier
to Sugan letting ner know that she could return?

A Yes. In September ¢f '05, I had gotten
geveral féxed letters f£rom Mr, Q'Flynn. There was a
disagreement about a window in the hathroom.

When we did the historic review of the
property, the architectural historian that we hired
found that this project was extremely historic, i+ was
originally part of the little village called Oceanside,

which wasn't even part of San Francisco; it was a

DEMISE L. DOUCETTE. CSR, RDR, CLV3, FAPR 266
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&nd the architectural historian was concerned
that we replace everything on the property with in kind
to preserve the architecturél integrity of the building,
so we did amend the scope of work. We upgraded the
windows. They are wooden windows and in keeping, vou
know, with the charactér of the building.

In the bathroom there was twe windows, ona
double-hung and one capgment window. There was a
disagreement -— when Mr: O'Flynn remedeled the bathroom,
ans of those windows was removed, and the window that
was replaced by the lead program was a casement window.
Mr. O'Flynn was not happy with that.

Thare was also a disagresment about thé
timing, because Mr. O'Flynn's conlractor was dolng some
work with the Loundalion, and vur conlracior was
concerned that 1f the window was put in while the
structure was being messed with, that the window might
ke cracked.

80 there wag some disagreement about both the
timing and the particular window that was going in. Mr,
O'Flynn had wanted a different type of window, which was
ordered at the contractor's expense; the lead program
did not pay for it. And that, you know, stretched out
the project hecanse the window didn't come in right
away.

As I remember, Mz, OTEFlynn had wanted his

pontractor to replace the siding osutside that window.

PENISE L, DCUCETTE, CSR., RDR, CLVS, FAFR 267
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And there was some plumbing work that needed to be
redone, and his contention was that until we replaced
that window, his contractor could not do the work that
Mr. O'Flynn had wanted Lo,

Howevezr, there was na-danger to the occupant
from any of that work, because it was exterior work; it
was done with proper containment. So my stipulation to
Mz, Suval was that there was no longer any lead hazard:
she could come and regccupy the property,

We had by this time not only finlshed the work
and cleaned up the work, but we had done lead wipe
samples that had come back from the laboratory that said
that the property was free of lead hazards and it was
safc for her to rescoupy.

o] N There should be a folder up there. Could you
turn teo Bxhibit 32, ploaseo.

A Okay.

0 - Is this a letter that you're refsrring to
whare you let Susan know that she could return ro her
home because it was now safe to return?

A Yea.

0 - And could you for the jury let them know the

date of this letter.

A It's Reptember 13, 2005.

Q Okéy. And could you read what the letrer
states.

A Urn—lunen,

"Dear Susan; After our

PENISE L. DOUCETTE, CSR, RDR, CLVS, FAPR 268
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conversation over the phone this
morning, the lead hazard remediation
in wour home was finished last week.
Thus, the wipe samples taken confirm
that the dust lead levels are within
the safe limits allowable by the
Environmental Protection Agency.

Thie letter serves to inform you that
it is now saﬁg.to regocupy your unit,
Any fﬁrther délay in your resccupancy
is not due te the activities of the
lead program. If you have any
questions about your rights as a
tenant, please refer to San Francisco
Administrative Code, Chapter 7,
particularly 3Jection 37.911 and 14,
which deal with temporary ewictions
for capital improvement activities.
You can also consult the San
Franciszren Renl: RBoard slLAFF AF Arsa
code 415-252-4647, or in person at 25
van Mess, Suite 300, between sight
and five. Please let me kitow if I
can assist youw further, Susan., &nd I
hope that you now have graater psace
of mind that your grandson can stay

with you and be safe.”

And was this ec'd to Mark O'Flynn, alse?

DENISE L. DOUCETTE, CSR, RDR, CLV3, FAPR
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B Yes, it was.
#) And to Maggie Davis?
A ¥esg, and to Supervisor Flona Ma, who had

called me and expressed interest in this case.
] Dkay. - And priox to today had you sver
actually met Susan Suval in person?
FiY No, actually, I had not. I spent hours on the
phone with her, but I had never met her in person.
Q Okay. Did you find M., Q'Flynn to be very
difficult to deal withé

MR, STERN: Your Honor, objection.

THE COURT: Sustained.

MS. FOX: ¢ Did you find that he was less
than truthfol?

MR, STERN: Your Honor, ¢bjection.

THE COURT: BSustained.

MS. FOX: @ Did Mz, O'Flynn start siretching
and making excuses as to why the work was taking longer?

MR, STERN; Your Honor, sams obijection.

THE COURT: I'll sustain. You can rephrasa.-

M5, FOX: 0 Did you £ind -- well, strike
that.

bid Mr. O'¥lynn start extending the scope of
the -work that had been agreed vpon inilially?

MR, STERN: Y¥our Honor, asked and answered.

THE COURT: II'll allow it.

THR WITNFS3: A Yes.

M8. FOX: Q Could you tell the jury how that

DENISE L. DOUCETTE, CSR, RDR, CL¥S, FAPR 290
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started taking place.

‘A S0 the work that Mr. O'Flynn was doing really

presented access problems and containment problems for
cur contracter, so I must stress that our grant funds
from HUD are very restricted in how the work needs to be
performed. We need to do containment. The workers need
to wear protective equipment. And we need to moniter
the things that are being done,

We found that Mr. O'Flynn‘s contractor did not
use proper containm&nt‘and wag jeopardizing the way that
we were doing cur wozrk. For example, when he removed
the back siding that was needed to be done in order to
rebuilgd the porch, a lot of thﬁ work was done very
sloppily without any contalnment; there were lead-based
paint chips all over the backyard so that it took nur
contractor quite 2 bit more time and effort Lo clean it
up 50 that we could then pass clearance at the end of
nur project.

So it seemed that not only during the werk,
but after the work was done, Mr. Q'Flynn had a lot of
problems with the work that was being done. UWe receiwved
a long -- our contractor -- our project manager, Michael
Palmer, wrote down an extensive 1ist .of things that Mr.
0'Flynn wanted our contractor to come back and do that
were mostly cosmetic that stretched out the amount of
time that we were involved in this project.

MR. STERM: Your Honor, I'm going to strike.

That was well beyond the scope of the guestion.

DENISE L. DOUCETTE, (SR, RDR, ¢TVS, FAPR 271
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Moreover, it contained hearsay.

THE CCURT: 1I'll overrule it at the moment.
Ask more distinet questionms that don't require a
naryratrive answer, please.

M3. FOX: Yes, your Honor.

‘THE COURT: And again, if you would please
listen to the question and answer only what the guestion
asks for.

M3, FOX: Q. pid yOou have an opportunity to
look at the bathroom after it had -- the property had
been remodelad?

A I did not.
0 Okay. Did it ever come to your attention that
Lhe work in the bathenom was nol sullable for someone

that was handicapped?

A Yes, Mé. Suval ==
9] Qkay. Go ahead.
A - pia, Suval mentioned to me that it was not

usable by her because of her disability.
'y And did she explain what was missing?
A The towel bar -- or the bar that she would
held onto when, you know, taking a shower.
o} Did you fing Mr. O'Flynn to be super smart,
very highly -- just highly intelligent?
MR. STEREN: Your Heonor, I'm going to object.
THE COURT: Sustained,
M. FOX: g IE Mr. O'Flynn had applied for

this program as an owner occupant, would he have

DEMISE L. DOUCETTL, CSR, RDR, CLV5, FAFR a7




v

10
11
12
13

14

qualified?

A I don't know, because Mr, Q'Flynn never
presented his own income. The program is only available
to households that are low ilncome and who either have
children who reside at the property or visit for six
hours in a week or more.

o Now, just getting back — without mentioning

the amount of the grant, Mr., O'Flynn did receaive a

grant? i
A Yes, he did.
Q And he used that grant money not only for the

front property, but for the back property?

MR. STERMN: Objection, your Honor; calls for
gpaculation.

THE COURT: Well, it calls for a "yes"™ or
"no," I believe, so if you can answer with &z "ves" or
*no."

THE WITNESS: A Yes.

MS. FOX: © Okay. And was he reguired, as
part of the agreement, to pay for the rebuilding of the

laundry porch?

A Yes.

0 And the City paitd for the demclitieon and
cleanup?

A Yes.

o And the City paid for most of those windows to

be replaced?

I Yes.

DENLEE L. DOUCKLTE, CSB, BDR, CLVS, FADR 273
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Q And the City paid for all the painting in the

exterior?
A Yes.
o} And the City paid for the interior of the

front house?
A Yes. Let me clarify -- .

MR. STERN: Your Honor, objection; leading

question.

THE COURT: §?cid the leading questions.

THE WITNESS: ‘It was just a clarification
that -- you said all the péintinq of the exterior, and

it was not all the exterior that was done; it was three
sides,

M3, FOX: Q@ Three sides. -Dkay. Could yﬁu
explain which sides were repainted.
A I was the front; the -- ig you're slanding in

front of the property, the right-hand side; and then the

Lagk,
0 Okay. Tharle yon.
A You're welocomoe.

M3, FOX: T have nothing further,
THE COURT: Mr. Stern?
CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY DANIEL R. STERM:
Q Ms. Melgar, directing your attentian to
Exhibit 32, at thls time the exterlor painting hadh’t
been completed, correct, when you sent thizs letter?

A - I have to check the project leg. I don’t

DENIEE L. DQUCETTE, C3R, RDR, CLVS, FLPR 274




R

Lo) T By |

|

10

11

12
13
14
15
16
17
1R
18
20
21
22
23

25
26
27

28

remember exactly.
Yes, that is correct; the exterior had nat
been finished. I have in the projec£ -
o) ) No; that's just -- we wanted to find out —
TBE COURT: Just answer what the question asks
for.

MR. STERN:  And alsc at this time when you

sent this letter, the windows hadn't been replaced,

eithez; had they? -
A That is correct.
o} Okay. And Mr. O'Flynn spent a substantial

amount of his own money on this project, as well; did he
not?

THE COURT: #®ithout going into any amounts.

THE WITNE33: It's the word "substantial."”
I'm not sure what --

THE COURT: Why don't you rephrase the
question, then,

MR. STERMN: @ A large amount of Mr. O'Flymn's
own meoney was used on this project, as well: correct?
A Yes.

MR. STERN: I have nothing further.

THE COURT: All right. BAnd within that very
Limited scope, Ms. Poxr?

M3, FOX: Yes.

REDIEECT EXAMINATION

BY HAQUEL FOX:

0 When you sent the letter on September 13,

DENISE L. DOUCETIE, CSR, RDR, CLVS, FAPR 275
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2005, it was your professional opinion, based on ¥Our
training and experience with the lead program, that it
was safe for Mrs. Susan Svval to return?

A Yeg, The law does not require relocation for

exterior lead work.

D And do vou know why?
A Because it can be done with propsr
contalnment,

MS. FOX; Thank you. Nothing further.

THE COURT: Within that limited scope, Mr,
Stern?

MR. 3TERN: Nothing further, your Honor.

-THE COURT: 1Is the witness sacused?

MR, S8TERN: Yes, vour Honor.

M5. FOX: Yes, your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you very much for your
testimony, Ms. Melgar. You may step down, and you're
free to leave.

THE WITNESS: Thank you.

THE COURT: Pleasze call your next witness.

MR, PRESTON: Your Heonor, defendants call Ian
Wallace.

THE COURT: 8ir, if yon weould please come up
to the witness stand,

'Remain standing.

{Thereupon Ian Wallace was duly and

regularly sworn by the courtroom

clerk.)
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EXHIBIT 3:
MICHAEL PALMER’S RESPONSE LETTER TO
O’FLYNN DATED FEBRUARY 26, 2007




MAYOR’S OFFICE OF HOUSING
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

GAYIN NEWSOM
MAYOR

MATTHEW O, FRANKLIN
DIRECTOR

February 26, 2007

Marle O'Flynn
1766 Union Strest
San Francisco, CA 94123

RE: 1672-1674 Great Highway
Dear Mr. C'Flynn;

This letter is response to your letler dated January ©, 2007. We have reviewed our files and have
determined that the Ms. Susan Suval was in compliance with the requirements of our pregeam at the time
the grant was made.

Regarding the owner move in eviction, since you are na longer renting the property under the terms of
your agraement with the Lead Program and intand to ccoupy the property yourself, you are now abliged i
repay the entire sum of the grant. This payment became due at the time the property was removed from
the rental market, The grant amount you are obliged to repay is $28,185.00. Please remit this amount
payable ta the City and County of San Francisco. Payment should be defivered |o the acdrass balow.

Should you have any questions cf concerns, pleass submit all Inqulries in writing to:
Lead Program

Mayor's Office of Housing

City and County of San Franciaco

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5" Floor

San Francisce, CA 94103

Sinceraly,

Michzel Palimar
Lead Program Manger

(== Myrna Melgar, MCH

1 South Van Ness Ave. 5" Floor, San Francisco, CA 94103
Phoue: (415) 701-35600FAX: (415)701-535010 www.sfzov.org/moh




EXHIBIT 4.
MELGAR-ITON SUBPOENA RESPONSE LETTER TO
GREENQUIST DATED DECEMBER 19, 2008




MAYOR’S OFFICE OF HOUSING
CITY AND COUNTY OF SANFRANCISCO

GAVIN NEWSOM
MAYOR

DOUGLAS SHOEMAKER
ACTING DIRECTOR

December 18, 2008

Kavin P. Greenquist, Esq
Wiegel and Fried

414 Gough St

8an Francisco CA 84102

Mr. Greenquist,

As per our conversation, | am enclosing a full copy of the hard file for the lead
remediation profect at 1672 Great Highway, as well as printouts of all documents in iy
electronic files pertaining fo this project. In addilion | was provided with backups of my
e-mails by the Department of Information Technology, and 1 have searched for any
additional emails pertaining fo this project between myself and Fiona Ma, Susan Suval
and Michael Palmer. There are no other documenis other than those enclosed and
already provided.

Sincerely,

Myrn@hw\/

Director of Homeownership Programs

1 South Van Ness Ave, 5™ Flcor, San Francises, CA 94103
Phone: (415) 701-3560 FAX: (415)701-5501 www.sfgov.org/moh




EXHIBIT 5:
E-MAIL COMMUNICATION FROM DIT TO RITA
O'FLYNN DATED AUGUST 12, 2009




WIHIIOWS L1ve Hoimatl PFrimt Message Page L oLL

RE: Request for Immediate Disclosure-Sunshine Ordinance Request

From:Rita August O‘Flynn (rita_zugust@msn.com)

Sent: Tue 8/11/09 :43 PM

To: barmry.fraser@sfgov.org

GG TINSONSIOOV. 0N i e e e eeee eee e e e
Have you been able to find any record of hackup e-mail being provided to Iton as indicated in the e-mail
string below? 1 would like to wrap this up this week and am looking for something from your depariment,
sither the backups that were provided to Iton or cenfirmation that no such request was made of yaur
departmeant.

Rita O'Fynn 415-386-8224 Coll: 415-260-7608

From: rita_atgust@msn.com

To: barmry.lraser@sfgov.org

€C: ron.wvinsand@sfgov.org

Subject: RE: Request for Immediate Disclosure-Sunshine Ordinance Regquest
Date: Tue, 4 Aug 2009 17:26:11 -0700

Dear Mr. Fraser;

If uitimately, your office has net récorcl of preoviding Melgar with backups, will you state so in writing?

Rita O'Flyniy 415-386-3224 Cell: 415-260-7508

Subject: Re; Request for Immediate Disclosure-Sunshine Grdinance Request
From: Barry.Fraser@SFGOV.ORG

To! rita_august@msn.com

L ronvinsen@sfgov.org

Date: Tue, 4 Aug 2008 16:49:56 4700

Ms. O'Flynn:

I'm still researching your requast, but so far I've found no records of any written regquest from
the Mayor's Office of Housing {MOH) for the back-up email your reference. We are
investigating whether any oral requests were made and fulfilled.

If any back-ups were providad, they would have consisted of all restored user accounts for the
time perlod requested. DT would make the restored accounts avallable under terms of the
garvice level agreemeant with the client department {MQHM). The client department would then
have to bear the costs of ssarching through the user accounts and identifying the specific
emalls.

http:/feol]l Tw.coll 17.mail five.com/mail/PrintShell. aspx Mtype=messagedeepids=8c767h92-... 9/15/2009
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As you know, we cannot provide the raw user accaunt files to the public because they contain a
very large number of emalls, some of which may be exempt from disclosure under state faw
or kocal ordinance.

If I Find additienal Information or records, I will notify you,

Batry Fraaar

Toalezommunizations Policy Analyst
Clty and Coyply of San Francisco
Departmant of Teahnology

One South Van Mesa, 2itd Floor
Sen FranciBeo, CA 54103

Phone: £16-581-3876
Faxt 415-689-3970
barry fraser@ekyny o

----- Rita August O'Flynn <rita_avgust@msn.com> wrofe; «---—

To! <barey.fraser@sigov.org>, <sotf@sfgov.org>, <chris.rustom@sfgov.org>
From: Rita August O'Flynn <rita_sugust@msn.com>

Date; 08/03/2009 04:50PM

Cc: <ren.vinson@sfgov.org>

Subject: Request for Immediate Discipsure-Sunshine Ordinance Request

Diear Mr. Fraser:

In preparing for my case against the Mayor's Office of Housing for retrieval of records ilegally
destroyer by MOH, I found correspondence from Myrna Malgar to my attorney dated 19
Decembar 2008 in which she states, ",..1 was provided with a backups of my e-mails by the
Department of Information Technology...”

This e-mail serves as my request for the following:

1. All the backup e-mail provided to Melgar per MOH's requast,

2. Any and all charges from DIT to MOH for the retrieval of the back up e-mall and its
conversion ks a format that Melgar could review.

3. Any and all communication betweean MOH and DIT regarding Melgar's back up e-mall.

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

http:/fcol 17w .coll 17.mail. live.com/mail/PriniShell aspx Ttype=messagedcpids=8¢767b92-... 9/15/200%




EXHIBIT é:
E-MAIL COMMUNICATION FROM MOH TO RITA
O’FLYNN DATED AUGUST 27, 2009




Windows Tive Hotmail Print Message Page 1 of 1

Re: Sunshine Ordinance Request for Records

From: Oliver Hack (Oliver. Hack@sfgov.ong)

Sent: Thu 8727/08 3:32 PM

To:  Rita August O'Flynn {rita_auqust@msp,.com}

Co  dshoemaker@sfgov.org; markoflymm@msn_cam; myrma melgar@sfgov.org; soniadelgado-
schaumberg@sfgov.org

Ma. G'Flyan;:

The Mayor's Office of Housirg has no reccrds responsiye o this request.

Rasgt,
Oliver Hack

Oliver Hack

Chief Operating Officer

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 Beuth ¥Van Mess Avenue, 5th Floor
Bap Francisco, CR 94103

(413} 701-5512
oliver.hack@sfgoy.org

Rita August

QrFlvnn
<rita_avgustlmsn. Ta
Com> <dshoemakerdsigov.org>,

: <zqnla,delgede-schsanbargisfgov.org
0/2672002 05:37 », <myrna.melgardsigow,args
B oo

smarckoflynndman. com>,
<plivar hackBafaov.ory>

Sukject
Sunshine {rdinance Request for
Records

Please provide documentalbion of MOH's reguest to DIT for restoration of
delected e-mail referread to Meigar'a leteter of 19 Decembaer 08 ragarding MOH
records Tor 167271674 Great Highway. Inclnde what was requested, when i:
wag ragquasted, amount paid for retrieval, and amount paid for review or
indicate that you do not have documents resonsive to Iy request.

Rita O'Flymm 413-386-B224 Cell: 415-260-7408 '

httpa//by 135w bay 135, mail.live.com/mail PrintShell.aspx Ptype=messagefepids=de 7b7593... 9/15/2009




EXHIBIT 7:
MELGAR’S LETTER TO THE EDITOR. OF
BEYONDCHRON DATED JANUARY 13, 2009




SUPRNIRETL B FIlCenss AGHIETYE Cullig Dy News /¢ R0 Fhgd T all

To the Editor:

In response to your article today cafling for tha suspsnsion of the fead and rehab programs at the
Mayar's Office of Housing, I'd like to point out a few facts that are missing from your analysis.

The lead abaternent program was created as a response to childhood lead poisoning - not to Elfis
Act evictions. The primary purpose of the program is to protect children under the age of 6 from
childhood lead poisoning. Lead is & toxin - ubiguitous in San Francisco, that permanently and
irreversibly damages children’s neurclogical systems- regardless of whather the child's landiard is
low income or not,

Bacause our primary purpose is to protect low income chiidren during those early years when
they are most vuingrable physically- the income qualifications that are used are for the tenants,
not the landliord's, There is strong statistical correlation betwoen family income and childhoad lead
poisoning rates. Na such correlation exists betwaen lead poisoning rates and landlord income.

San Francisco’s lead program fs entirely funded by grants from HUD, and the primary purpose of
the program as wall as the guidelines for income qualifications were mandated by Conyress when
they set up the program. We recognize the fact that landiords are gaiting work done on their
praperties with taxpayer money - and in exchange, we are getling housing for families in which
children can grow up free of lead hazards - where they will have a chance to succeed in schaol
without having physical impediments to their neurclogical systems and 1.

Nowhere in your analysis do you acknowledge the fact that the pregram did serve that purpese,
Ms Suval's grandchild, who was 2 toddler at the tima the work was done, has been able to visit
with his grandmother and father free of the danger of becoming permanantly brain damaged - as
the house had significant lead hazards, which were abated by ihe program.

Ms Suval's landlord meoved to evigt Ms Suval in viclation of his agreement with the lead program
but alsa in violation of the City's Rent Stabilization ordinance, Your expactation then is that the
lead abatemant program should de not only what is its primary purpase, but additionally to take
on what aven the Rent Stabilization Ordinance cannot do - prevent Eflis Act evictions- and that if it -
cannat, it should cease to exist. | would argue that this is an unreasonzble mandate.

Someday, perhaps, our Rent Stabilization ordinance wilf protect children against lead poisoning.
Someday, perhaps, our Public Heaith Department will have enctigh inspectors, and they will be
empowered enough with legislation te find all of the substandard housing with lead hazards in
San Francisco end protect alf our children. Someday, perhaps even the Tenderloin Housing Clinic
will represent clients to enforoe the lead poisening prevention laws that we do have on the bogks.

That day is not today - not by a leng shot. And until then the Jead program is absolulely needed-
to keep serving the folks that we serve- to keep protacting low income families with childran,
Overwhelmingly, the iead abatemant program does its work in rental housing occupied by Latino
and Afiican American familles earning beiow 30% of the AML. To invalidate the public goad that
has come from the remediation of over 1500 units in San Francisco becauge of the bad actions of
1 landiord is ili-informed at bast, and irresponsible at worst,

As Ms. Fox can attest to, the staff at the Lead Program has also logged in countless hours on this
particular case, Your portrayal of our non-involvement in this particular sviction is patently false;
as a matter of fact it was | who referred Ms Suval o the Tenderlain Housing Clinic. We not only
monitar these units for compliance- we take strong action against those who do not,

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

http://quariz.ie.n et’~beyondeh/newsinucleus/plugins/print/print, php fitemid=6482 8/15/2000
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Lead Program
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MAYOR’S OFFICE OF HOUSING
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

GAYIN NEWSOM
- MAYOR,

MATTHEW O. FRANKLIN
DIRECTOR,

February 43, 2007

KMark OFlynn
1786 Union Strast
San Francises, CA 44123

RE: 1872-1674 Graat Highway

Dear Mr. OFlynn;

This leiter is response fo your letier dated danuary 8, 2007. We have reviewed our files and have
delemmilned that the Me. Susan Suval was in eompliance with the requirements of our pragram at the time
the grant was mada,

Ragarding the owner move in eviction, the Lead Pragram has been informed by XX000000XXX that you
are assering that Ms Suval s currently occupying the sesidence at 1672 Great Highway Hlegally and that
you are refusing to accept any rental payments from har based on the argument that there is no legal
tenant at this #me. If this is frue, and the Property [s legally vacant, and you have not rented the propery
under the terms of your agreement, you were cbliged 10 repsy the entire sum of the grant at the time the
property bacame lagally vacart, The grant amount you are chliged 1o repay is $38,165.00. Please remit
this amount payable to the City and Counfy of San Francisco. Payment should be deiivered to the

address balow.

Should you have any questions please submit gl inquiries or concams in writing to:

Lead Program

Mayor's Office of Housing

City and County of 8an Franclseo

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5" Flonr
Sen Francigco, CA 94103

Sincerely,

Michae| Paimer

Lead Pragram Manger

o Myma Melgar, MOH
$27,215,00+$10,950.00

- 13outh ¥an Ness Ave. 5" Floor, San Franeisco, CA 94103
Phone: (415} T01-5300 JFAX: {415YH01-55010 www.sfgov.erg/moh
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City Hali
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDD/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

ORDER OF DETERMINATION
October 6, 2009

DATE THE DECISION ISSUED
September 22, 2009

RITA O'FLYNN v. MAYOR'S OFFICE OF HOUSING ( 09039)

FACTS OF THE CASE
Complainant Rita O'Flynn has been communicating with and submitting record requests to
the Mayor’'s Office of Housing (MOH) regarding, among other issues, a federal Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) Department Lead Abatement Grant for lead abatement at a
property owned by Ms. O'Flynn and administered by MOH. In March 2008, Ms. O'Fiynn
requested the opportunity to review the entire HUD Lead Abatement files with respect to her
property at the MOH. After she reviewed the files, she requested that they be copied in
their entirety. Upon receiving the copies, she realized that the provided records did not
include emails regarding 1672/1674 Great Highway that she had reviewed in person,
including an email from a tenant at Ms. O'Flynn’s property to the MOH. Ms. O’Flynn then
submitted a specific request for all email records regarding the lead abatement grant and
her property, and she was told that the email records had been deleted since MOH keeps
electronic records for only two years. Ms. O’Flynn also alleged that on September 11, 2009,
MOH produced a February 2007 email between two employees of the MOH (Mr. Michael
Palmer and Ms. Myrna Melgar-lton) regarding 1672/1674 Great Highway that Ms. O’Flynn
claimed was not produced in response to her original request, and should have been
produced from Ms. Melgar-Ilton’s emails at MOH had those emails not been deleted. Mr.
Oliver Hack of the MOH indicated that the Paimer/Melgar-iton email was found as a result of
a subsequent search of Mr. Palmer’'s email and he produced it because he wasn't sure if
Ms. O'Flynn had already received it.

COMPLAINT FILED
On July 20, 2009, Complainant Rita O'Fiynn filed a complaint against MOH for its deletion of
the email records while the records were the subject of a Sunshine Ordinance Request for
Records.

HEARING ON THE COMPLAINT
On August 25, 2009, complainant Rita O'Flynn appeared before the Sunshine Ordinance
Task Force and Oliver Hack of the Mayor's Office of Housing appeared for the agency. Ms.
O’Flynn presented her case that the MOH had failed to produce copies of responsive emails
that she had reviewed and requested copies, and then had impermissibly deleted the
original emails. Mr. Hack responded that there was no evidence that any responsive emails
had in fact been deleted and not produced to Ms. O’'Flynn. The Task Force found that, on
the record before it, there was insufficient evidence indicating that the MOH had, in fact,

09039 _O'Flynn RK and ELC Edits.doc 1




CitYy AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
ORDER OF DETERMINATION
failed to produce copies of the emails and then deleted the originals. In light of the lack of

evidence, the Task Force continued the matter for a month to allow Ms. O’Flynn to provide
evidence to the Task Force substantiating her position.

On September 22, 2009, Ms. O'Flynn and Mr. Hack appeared before the Task Force again.
Ms. O’'Flynn’s amended submission to the Task Force included specific allegations
identifying emails within the MOH that were responsive to her request and should have
been produced originally, but were not, including the email between Ms. Melgar-iton and
Ms. O’Flynn’s tenant and the email between Mr. Palmer and Ms. Melgar-lton about Ms.
O'Flynn’s property. Mr. Hack from the MOH did not respond or address Ms. O'Flynn’s
specific evidence, but reasserted that the MOH had produced all responsive emails from
Ms. Melgar-lton and other members of the MOH staff and that any deleted emails were
properly deleted after two years in accordance with the MOH records retention schedule.
Mr. Hack also noted that he produced the February 2007 email between Ms. Melgar-Iton
and Mr. Palmer from Mr. Palmer's email as a result from a subsequent search for
responsive emails regarding her property.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCI.USIONS OF LAW
The Task Force found that Ms. O’'Flynn had sufficient evidence to support the claim that
responsive emails had not been produced and/or were improperly deleted by the MOH and
that the MOH did not adequately rebut Ms. O’Flynn’s evidence, including explaining why the
February 2007 email was found in Mr. Palmer’s active email but not Ms. Melgar-lton’s active
email. The Task Force also noted that according to the Mayor’s Office’s record retention
policy all correspondence regarding grants and contracts administered by the Mayor's Office
should be kept for four years at a minimum. While the lead abatement work at 1672/74
Great Highway may have been completed in 2005, the O’Flynn’s were still obligated to
comply with various grant requirements, as shown by the February 2007 draft letter from the
MOH, records regarding that property and the grant, should not have been deleted in 2009
under the applicable records retention policy. .. '

DECISION AND ORDER OF DETERMINATION
The Task Force finds that the Mayor’s Office of Housing violated Sunshine Ordinance
Sections 67.21 for failure to produce requested records and 67.29-7(a) for failure to
maintain records as required by the Administrative Code and Mayor's Office’s retention
policy. The MOH is directed to ask the Department of Technology to restore Ms. Melgar-
Iton’s emails that fall within the time frames Ms. O’Flynn requested during her original
request. This Order is limited to Ms. Melgar-lton’s emails, as the evidence provided
indicated that Ms. Melgar-lton’s emails were not produced and subsequently deleted (as
opposed to other members of the MOH as to whom no showing had been made that emails
have been improperly deleted). The cost to restore and review Ms. Melgar-lton’s records
for responsive emails is to be borne by the MOH. The agency shall appear before the
Compliance and Amendments Committee on October 13, 2009, to discuss compliance.

This Order of Determination was adopted by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on
September 22, 2009, by the following vote: (Craven-Green / Goldman)

09039_O'Flynn RK and ELC Edits.doc 2
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ORDER OF DETERMINATION

Ayes: Craven-Green, Cauthen, Knoebber, Chu, Chan, Goldman, Williams, Knee
Excused: Washburn, Johnson

Hhsisf o Hee,,

Richard A. Knee, Chair _
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force

c: Jerry Threet, Deputy City Attorney

Rita O’Flynn, complainant,
Oliver Hack, respondent

09039_O'Flynn RK and ELC Edits.doc 3
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Susan To Myrna MelgarrQCDHHIMAY OR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Cleveland-Knowles/CTYATT ’
@CTYATT

03/05/2007 10:40 AM bee
Subject Re: lead grant agreement;.}

cC

Myrna-

Sorry | didn't get 1o this before my vacation. | have looked at the lead grant agreement. Itis my
understanding that MOH believes the property owner now owes $27,215.00 if the property owner is not
going to commit to rent to a low income tenant. Please send me the notice sent to Mr. O'Flynn and his

return correspondence.

We will probably have to sue him to collect the money. Was there some other issue related to this that
you wanted me to look into?

Thanks,
Susan

Susan Cieveland-Knowles
Deputy City Attorney
Office of the City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234

tel: {415) 554-6769

fax: (415) 554-4757

Myrna Melgar/fOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

Myrna
Melgar/fOCDHH/MAYOR/SF To susan.cleveland-knowles@sfgov.org
GOV@SFGOV

02/12/2007 04:59 PM e

Subject lead grant agreement

Hi Susan,

As per our conversation this morning, here is the agreement with the owner. The atlorney representing
the tenant is Dean Preston at the Tenderioin Housing Clininc. Thanks!

OWNER AGREE .doc

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness, 5th floor

San Francisco CA 94103
{415)701-5531




"Dean Preston” To "Myrna Melgar <myma.melgar@sfgov.org>
<Dean@thclinic.org>

06/04/2007 04:51 PM

cc
bee
Subject 1672-1674 Great Highway

History: % This message has been forwarded.

Myrna:

After the jury rejected Mark and Rita O'Flynn's "owner move in® eviction, the
O'Flynns have now invoked the Eliis Act. On May 31, 2007, the O'Flynns filed
with the Rent Board a Notice of Tntent to Withdraw Residential Units from the
Rental Market, and sent eviction notices to Rebecca and Susan Suval. The
O'Flynns specified 1672 and 1674 Great Highway as the units to be withdrawn,
and noted that they had served notices to terminate all tenancies at these
units.

Mark O'Flynn's removal these units from the rental market places him in direct
violation of his lead abatement contract with the city. Fortunately, the
Ellis Act contains a provision that preserves the City to enforce the
agreement under these circumstances:

"Nothing in this Chapter ... Prevents a public entity from enforcing any
contract or agreement by which an owner of residential real property has
agreed to offer the accommodations for rent-or lease in consideration for a
direct financial contribution or, with respect to written contracts or
agreements entered into prior to July 1, 1986, for any consideration." Gov.
Code section 7060.1{a).

I hope the City will consider to suing to enforce the provisiong of the
contract, specifically the agreement to rent for five years.

Please let me know if you need any further information. Many thanks.

Dean Preston

Staff Attorney

Tenderlein Housing Clinic
126 Hyde Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

tel: {415) 771-9850
fax: (415} 771-1287
dean@thclinic.oryg




“Dean Preston” To “"Myrna Melgar’ <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org=>
<Dean@thclinic.org>

07/05/2007 11:10 AM

cc
hce
Subject 1672 Great Highway

Myrna:

Is there any update on possible City Attorney action regarding the
Suval/0'Flynn matter? Please let me know if you need any further information.
Thanks.

Dean Preston

Staff Attorney
Tenderloin Housing Clinic
126 Hyde Street

San Francisco, CA 94102

tel: (415) 771-9850
fax: (415) 771-1287
dean@thclinic.org




Venessa To Myrna Melgar/fOCDHHMAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Henlon/CTYATT@CTYATT :

07/09/2007 02:38 PM

cc
‘bee
Subject Re: Fw: 1672-1674 Great Highway: .}

Hi Myrna. | left a voicemail message for you regarding this. Please cail me.

E. Venessa Henlon

Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4682
Telephone: {415) 554-4738
Facsimile: (415) 554-4755
E-mail: venessa.henlon@sfgov.org

Myrna Melgar/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

Myma

Melgar/fOCDHH/MAYOR/SFG To Venessa Henlon/CTYATT@CTYATT
OV@SFGOV

% 0710812007 11:15 AM cc
Subject Fw: 1672-1674 Great Highway

Hi Venessa,

This is the lead project that | talked to you about.  The attorney for the tenant, Susan Suvall, is Dean
Preston at the Tenderloin Housing Clinic. If you want to get in contact with him, his contact info is below.
Call me if you have any questions -

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness, 5th floor

San Francisco CA 94103

(415)701-5531

----- Forwarded by Myrna Melgar/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV on 07/09/2007 11:12 AM -

~ "Dean Praston”
<Dean@thclinic.org> To "Myrna Melgar” <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>

06/04/2007 04:51 P cc
Subject 1672-1674 Great Highway




Lorene De Los To Myrna Melgar/OCDHH/MAYORISFGOV@SFGOV

' Reyes/OQCDHH/MAYOR/SFG
oV cc karna.l.wong@hud.gov
03/11/2008 11:30 AM bee
Subject re: 1672 Great Highway
History: &3 This message has been replied to.
Myrna,

Karna was hoping to meet for a conference call in regards to 1672 Great Highway. Rita O'Flynn called to
make a compiaint regarding Susan Suval's involvement in the lead program. Karna is available today at
2:30 and/or 4:30, anytime after lunch on Wednesday & Thursday. Thanks.

Lorene L. Delos Reyes

Program Intake Coordinator

Mayor's Office of Housing

Housing Rehab & Lead Hazard Control Programs
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Fir.

San Francisco, CA 94103

Tel. (415) 701-5541

Fax (415) 701-5501




"Wong, Karna L To "Myrna Melgar" <myra.melgar@sfgov.org>, "Lorene Da Los
<karna.i.wong@hud.gov> Reyes" <Lorene.DeLosReyes@sfgov.org>

03/11/2008 11:48 AM ce
bece

Subject RE: 1672 Great Highway

History: & This message has been replied to.

Hello Myrna, I can meet at 2:30 p.m. Lorene has the questions/issues
about the project, so hopefully she can brief you before the call. I
can call you at 2:30 p.m. Thanks, Karna

Karna Wong

U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development

Office of Community Planning and Development

600 Harrison St., 3rd Fl., San Francisco, CA 94107
Tel. (415) 489-6568 and Fax (415) 48%-6601

————— Criginal Message-~---

From: Myrna Melgar [mailto:myrna.melgar@sfgov.oryg]
Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2008 11:42 AM

To: Lorene De Los Reyes

Cc: Wong, Karna L

Subject: re: 1672 Great Highway

Hi Karna,

I am available to talk at 2:30 today. Should I call you or do you want
to

call me? There is no reason for Lorene toc be on the call , (unless you
really want to, Lorene!}. Thank you

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor
San Francisco CA 94103
{415)701-5531

Lorene De Los

Reyeg/OCDHH/MAYOR
/BFGOV
To
Myrna
03/11/2008 11:30 Melgar/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
AM
cc

karna.l.wong@hud.gov




"Wong, Karna L" To "Myrna Melgar" <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>
<karna.l.wong@hud.gov>

03/11/2008 05:10 PM

ce
bce
Subject RE: 1672 Great Highway

Myrna, thank you for this information. I will provide it to Steve Sachs
and will call Rita O'Flynn back. I appreciate the assistance. --Karna

Karna Wong

U.5. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development

Cffice of Community Planning and Development

600 Harrison 8t., 3rd Fl., San Francisco, CA 94107
Tel. (415) 489%-£568 and Fax (415} 489-6601

————— Original Message-----

From: Myrna Melgar [mailto:myrna.melgar@sfgov.orgl
Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2008 3:41 PM

To: Wong, Karna L

Subject: RE: 1672 Great Highway

Hi Karna,

I am enclosing the page in the NOFA that says that for rental
properties,

the units must be occupied or priority given to families with children
under six. I am also enclosing the project log, and the agreement with
the

owner. Notice that under paragraph A, the owner himself certified that
a

child under 6 "resides at or spends 6 hours a week or more on the
premises”. This agreement was singed July 7, 2005. On page 3, the
owner

agreed to give priority in renting vacant units to families with
children

under 6.

{8ee attached file: Karna.pdf)

and a }ink to a story that was written about this in the paper:
http://www.beyondchron.org/news/index.phpritemid=4290

Please call if you need anything else.

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs

Mayoris Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor

San Francisco CA 94103
(415)701-5531

"Wong, Karna L"




Douglas To Myrna MelgaOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/

SFGOV e

03/28/2008 03:55 PM bee

Subject Re: Rita and Mark O'Flynn:"]

History: & This message has been forwarded.

Will you ask lise to send this from my computer. | may not be back in the office.

Myrma Melgar
----- Original Message -----

From: Myrna Melgar

Sent: 03/28/2008 02:21 PM PDT
To: Douglas Shoemaker

Subject: Rita and Mark O'Flynn

Here is the letter. All documents are ready for pick up at the front desk.

[attachment "Sunshine request march 24.doc" deleted by Douglas Shoemaker/fOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV]

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor
San Francisco CA 84103
(415)701-5531




Michael To Myma MelgarOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SEGOV
Palmer/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFG

oV cC

L 04/10/2008 09:27 AM bee

Subject Fw: 1672 Great Hwy-relocation

Michael Palmer

{415) 701-5530

Mayor's Office of Housing
City of San Francisco

---- Forwarded by Michael Palmer/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV on 04/10/2008 09:28 AM —
susan suval
<ssuval@sbcglobal.net> To Michael Palmer <Michael Palmer@sfgov.org>

06/10/2005 01:38 PM cc

Subject Re: 1672 Great Hwy-relocation

Thanks, I have talked to the rent bd. and I think it
would cost him so much and briang such grief that I
really doubt if he would try and not let us back in.
However, I have many well meaning friends that keep
coming up with these guestions.

Any news though on the time-frame?
Thanks, Susan

--- Michael Palmer <Michael.Palmer@sfgov.orgs wrote:

Hi Susan, The agreement does not continue if the
property is sold but Mark

would have to pay us back for the work we did. If
you are concerned about

your continning to live there you should check with
the rent board about

your status as a "protected tenant". Hope this
helps, --Mike

susan suval
<ssuval@sbeglobal

.net>
To

VMV VYV VYV VYV VY Y VYV VYV VY Y Y Y




VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV\/VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV

michael.palmer@sfgov.org
06/10/2005 01:06
cc
FM

Subject
1872 Great

Hwy-~relocation

Hi Mike, I just wanted to check in and ask if you
have

any idea yet of a time frame for the lead and
remodeling work to be done here. Ag you well know,
it

is hard to do much planning until we know where and
when we are geing and what we need to take with us,
store ete.

I also have a question. It is my underatanding that
Mark has to sign an agreement with the City to rent
to

low income tenants for five years. If he sells the
property does this agreement stay in force?

Thankg, Susan




Sonia To Douglas ShoemakerfOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

A JOCDH
pelaado Schaumberg oc Myma Melgar’OCDHHMAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

04/14/2008 12:29 PM bee
Subject  Q'Flynn sunshine

Doug,

Rita O'Flynn called to make a tentative appointment for this Friday at 10 AM. We asked her for a list of the
things that she wants to review so that we can make them availabie to her. She sent quite a hefty list.
Anything that we should keep in mind? Doug, Il come by and show you the list...

Sonia

Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg

Lead and Property Rehab Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

701.5540 direct line

701.5501 fax




Douglas To Myrna Melgar/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/
SFGOV

04/30/2008 04:09 PM bee

Subject Fw: Information Request Per the Sunshine Ordinance

Boug Shoemaker

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

415-701-5509
----- Forwarded by Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV on 04/30/2008 04:10 PM e

Rita August O'Flynn
<rita_sugust@msn.com> To <douglas.shoemaker@sfgov.org>
04/30/2008 12:33 PM oC "markoflynn@msn.com” <markoflynn@msn.com>

Subject Information Request Per the Sunshine Ordinance

Attached please find a copy of a faxed request made of the MOH on 25 April 2008.
With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn ?145-385—8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

1w

FaX,_tapor'sOfficecfHousing 5.docx




Sonia To Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SEGOV

coH
P S o berg/O oe Myma MelgarlOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

06/30/2008 09:56 AM bce
Subject Re: Fw: public records request_}

Doug,

My understanding is that she has not been coming in on a regular basis,

As to missing information, we are providing the information she requested. We have a checklist for each
file. The files that were rejected projects will not have a lot of this information she is requesting for that
reason alone - they were rejected for missing information, non-responsiveness, unwilling to cooperate,
etc.... In short rejected files = not complete files!

I'l check in with Ruth today to make sure we are on track. BUT there is no way that we can have the
remaining COMPLETED projects available by this Friday...that amounts to 21 files. We can do 5 by this
Friday since the original agreement was to have 10 files ready every two weeks, NOT 10 files every week.

We have Ruth working on this project for us.....Ruth is also heiping Ruby with Sunshine stuff.
YIKES Doug, this fady is killing me!

Sonia

Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg

lL.ead and Property Rehab Programs

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor

San Francisce, CA 94103

701.5540 direct line

701.5501 fax
Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV

Douglas

Shoemaker/OCOHH/MAYOR/ To "Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg™

SFGQV <Sonia.Delgado-Schaumberg@SFGOV.ORG>
06/29/2008 09:50 PM cc

Subject Fw: public records request

Can you let me know what is happening with this

----- Original Message -----

From: Rita August O'Flynn [rita_august@msn.com]
Sent: 06/29/2008 07:18 PM MST

To: Douglas Shoemaker _

Subject: RE: public records request




San Francisco CA 94103
(415)701-5531

Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV

e Sonia
»
5 Delgado-Schaumberg/OCDH To Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHHIMAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
H/MAYOR/SFGOV
. _ ¢c Myrna MelgarfOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV, Ruth
74 07/14/2008 09:28 AM Lewis/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Subject Re: Fw: Sunshine Request_3
Boug,

Ruth asked Rita to come in a little later because she was unable to finish copying because the copier was
acting up. As for the file in particular, I'm not sure, but 'l check into it.

Again, the agreement was to produce 10 files every two weeks or 5 every week. So when she comes to
pick up two weeks worth, that will be 10 files.

Sonia

Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg

Lead and Property Rehab Programs

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

701.5540 direct line

701.5501 fax

Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV

. Douglas
Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR To "Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg"
ISFGOV <Sonia.Delgado-Schaumberg@SFGOV.ORG>
0714/2008 07:56 AM cc

Subject Fw: Sunshine Request

7?

————— Original Message -----

From: Rita August O'Flynn {rita_august@msn.com]
Sent: 07/13/2008 05:39 PM MST

To: Douglas Shoemaker

Subject: Sunshine Request




Dear Mr. Shoemaker:

I am sure that you were made aware that when 1 arrived at the offices of MOH last Friday, no records
were available for pick up. I am planning on coming by the Friday to pick up at least 2 weeks worth of
documents and hope that they will be available as per previous agreement.

I have reviewed the previously received file for 49-53 Columbus. The file was missing the requested
applications for each tenant (as required by HUD) and income verifications (also as required by HUD) and
had a table of units with their description and current rent that was illegible. Please include these missing
docurments and a cleaner copy of the unit/rental table with my next pick up.

With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608




Douglas To Myrna MelgarfOCOHH/MAY CRISFGOV@SFGOV

Shoemaker/OCOHH/MAYOR/ Ruth Lewis/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV, Sonia

SFGOV ce
Delgado-SchaumbergfOCDHH/MAY OR/SFGOV@SFGOV
07/14/2008 09:43 AM bee

Subject Re: Fw: Sunshine Request_ 3

OK. can one of you respond {0 her email to me
Doug Shoemaker _

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness, Fifth Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

415-701-5509
Myrna MelgarrOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV

Myrna

Melgar/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFG To Sonia

ov . Delgado-Schaumberg/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
E 07/14/2008 09:35 AM ¢¢ Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV,
: Ruth Lewis/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

Subject Re: Fw; Sunshine Request.]

Boug,

Ms. O'Flynn is NOT a HUD auditor. We will copy what is available in the file - we will not produce
additionaly documents for her. The 53 Columbus file has all the required documentation. We do not need
to justify or explain to her why it does not look how she expects. Please relay this to her. Thank you

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave,, 5th Fioor
San Francisco CA 94103
{415)701-5531

Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg/OCDHH/MAYORISFGOV

Sonia
Delgado-Schaumberg/OCDH To Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
HIMAYOR/SFGOV

. ce Myma MelgarrOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV, Ruth
07/14/2008 09:28 AM Lewis/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

Subject Re: Fw: Sunshine Request

Doug,

Ruth asked Rita to come in a little later because she was unable to finish copying because the copler was
acting up. As for the file in particutar, I'm not sure, but {1l check into it.

Again, the agreement was to produce 10 files every two weeks or 5 every week. So when she comes to




pick up two weeks worth, that will be 10 files.

Sonia

Sonia Delgade-Schaumberg

Lead and Property Rehab Programs

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Flaor

San Francisco, CA 94103

701.5540 direct line

701.5501 fax
Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV

Douglas

Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR To "Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg"

/SFGOV <Sonia.Delgado-Schaumberg@SFGOV.ORG>
07/14/2008 07:56 AM cc

Subject Fw: Sunshine Request

77

----- Original Message --~--

From: Rita August O'Flynn [rita_august@msn.com}
Sent: 07/13/2008 05:39 PM MST

To: Douglas Shoemaker

Subject: Sunshine Request

Dear Mr. Shoemaker:

I am sure that you were made aware that when I arrived at the offices of MOH last Friday, no records
were available for pick up. I am planning on coming by the Friday to pick up at least 2 weeks worth of
documents and hope that they will be available as per previous agreement.

I have reviewed the previously received file for 49-53 Columbus. The file was missing the requested
applications for each tenant (as required by HUD) and income verifications (also as required by HUD) and
had a table of units with their description and current rent that was illegible. Please include these missing
documents and a cleaner copy of the unit/rental table with my next pick up.

With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608




Sonia
Delgado-Schaumberg/OCDH
H/MAYOR/SFGOV

07/14/2008 09:47 AM

yes, | will

Sonia Delgado-Schaumberg

.ead and Property Rehab Programs
Mayor's Gffice of Housing

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Fioor
San Francisco, CA 94103

701.5540 direct line

701.5501 fax

To

co

bee
Subject

Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV

Douglas
Shoemaker/CCDHH/MAYOR/
SFGOV

07/14/2008 09:43 AM

To
cc

Subject

CK. can one of you respond to her email to me

Doug Shoemaker

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness, Fifth Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103
415-701-5509 '
Myrna Melgar/fOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV

Myrna
Melgar/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFG
oV

= (17/14/2008 09:35 AM

Boug,

To
cc

Subject

Douglas Shoemaker/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

Myrma MelgariOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV, Ruth
Lewis/QCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

Re: Fw: Sunshine Request_’}

Myrna MelgarfOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

Ruth Lewis/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOVY, Sonia
Delgado-Schaumberg/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Re: Fw: Sunshine Request_7

Sonia
Delgado-Schaumberg/fOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Douglas Shoemaker/QCBHH/MAYCOR/SFGOV@SFGOV,
Ruth Lewis/QCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

Re: Fw: Sunshine Requesti_ii

Ms. O'Flynn is NOT a HUD auditor. We will copy what is available in the file - we will not produce
additionaly documents for her. The 53 Celumbus file has all the reguired docurnentation. We do not need
to justify or explain to her why it does not look how she expects. Please relay this to her. Thank you

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor




ATTACHMENT
D




Windows Live Hotmail Print Message Page 1 of 4

Re: FW: Sunshine Request Response- MMelgar Email

From: Douglas Shoemaker (douglas.shoemaker@sfgov.org)

Sent: Thu 11/12/09 9:09 AM

To: Rita August O'Flynn (rita_august@msn.com)

Cc:  adinevarah@sfgov.org; all@prosf.org; amwashburn@comcast.net;
andy.blue@yahoo.com; asumchai@hotmail.com;
attystevengruel@sbcglobal.net; begelko@sfchronicle.com;
bmw@greencampaigns.com; board.of.supervisors@sfgov.org;
bruce@sfbg.com; chaffeej@pacbell.net; community@mail.civicdb.org;
david.noyola@sfgov.org; deetje@aol.com;
dgreene@thefirstamendment.org; dougcoms@aol.com;
doylegenie@gmail.com; dpwaggoner@gmail.com; dshoemaker@sfgov.org;
ecravengreen@gmail.com; eddie@eddie.com; editor@fogcityjournal.com;
eve@sfappeal.com; geoffwking@gmail.com; grossman356@mac.com;
h@ludd.net; home@prosf.org; hopeannette@earthlink.net;
jacksonwest@gmail.com; jay.ccsf@gmail.com; joelynn114@hotmail.com;
kimo@webnetic.net; kimocrossman@gmail.com; kristin@chu.com;
libraryusers2004@yahoo.com; mail@csrsf.com; marc@cybre.net;
marc@foodhacking.com; Mark O'Flynn (markoflynn@msn.com);
martin.macintyre@juno.com; melissagriff@gmail.com; mpetrelis@aol.com;
oliverlear@yahoo.com; oliver.hack@sfgov.org; paul@beyondchron.org;
paulajesson@sfgov.org; ps@cfac.org; rachel.matteo-boehm@hro.com;
rak0408@earthlink.net; rbhauptman@aol.com; rebeccab@sfbg.com; .
rick.gatbreath@sfgov.org; rita_august@msn.com; ross.mirkarimi@sfgov.org;
rwhartzjr@sbcglobal.net; sarah@sfbg.com; scaul321@aol.com;
sfbroadband@lists.sfbroadband.com; sfwtrail@mac.com; sonia.delgado-
schaumberg@sfgov.org; sotf@sfgov.org; splawrence@sbcglobal.net;
steve@sfbg.com; steven.fyffe@abc.com; strickla@earthlink.net;
stusmith97 @aol.com; sunshine.posse@gmail.com; terry@calaware.org;

tr@sfbg.com; w_lanier@pacbell.net

Ms., QO'Flynn,

Your email is incredibly inaccurate and we feel the necessity to correct
you since you have copisad so many people on your email. We have satisfied
the Order of Determinaticn by providing you with all of the emails that you
requested covering the time frame you reguested.

The fact that you received new emails this week is the result of our staff

http://by135w.bay135.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids=1e66854b... 12/1/2009




Windows Live Hotmail Print Message Page 2 of 4

broadening the search criteria beyond that which you requested.
Specifically you have now received emails that were not cited in your
previous request. As you can see, the emails have nothing to do with your
claims that you were misled in accepting the Lead Grant.

You continue to reference a "mystery email”™ that we have no evidence to
suggest even exists. We have completely exhausted your dozens of Sunshine
Requests and satisfied the ruling of the Sunshine Task Force. We now
consider this issue closed.

Doug Shoemnaker

Director, San Francisco Mayor's Office of Housing
1 South Van Ness, Fifth Floor

San Francisco, CA 94103

415-701-5509

From: Rita August O'Flynn <rita augustmsn.com>
To: <oliver.hack@sfgov.org>

Cc: <rak0408@earthlink.net>, <scaulld2l@acl.com>, <doylegenielgmail.ccm>,
<kristin@chu.com>, <sotflsigov.org>, <rbhauptmanfacl.com>,
<ecravengreenfigmail.com>, <sonia.delgado-schaumberglsfgov.org>,
<dshoemaker@sfgov.org>, Mark O'Flynn <markoflynnémsn.com>,
<homel@prosf.org>, <all@prosf.org>», <sfbroadkband@lists.sfbroadband.com>,
<kimolwebnetic.net>, <community@mail.civicdb.org>,

<jay.ccsfiégmail.com>, <mailfoesrsf.com>, <sunshine.posselgmail.com>,
<grossman356@mac.com>, <begelko@sfchronicle.com>,
<edlitor@fogcityjournal.com>, <h@ludd.net>, <dougcoms@aol.com>,
<dpwaggonerfgmail.com>, <joelynnlli@hotmail.com>,

<chaffeejépackell.net>, <libraryuserszZ004@yahoo.com>,
<hopeannettelearthlink.net>, <marc@foodhacking.com>,
<melissagriff@gmail.com>, <oliverlear@yahoo.com>, <marc@cybre.net>,
<andy.bluelvahoo.com>, <eddieleddie.com>,

<jacksonwest@gmail.com>, <evelsfappeal.com>, <stricklalearthlink.net>,
<sfwtrail@mac.com>, <splawrencelsbcglobal.net>,
<rwhartzir@sbecglobal.net>, <tréstbg.com>, <steve@sibg.com>,
<steven.fyffelabc.com>, <rachel.matteo-boehméhro.com>, <ps@cfac.org>,
<terry@calaware.org>, <amwashburn@comcast.net>, <bmw@gresncampaigns.com>,
<geoffwkinglgmail.com>, <dgreene@thefirstamendment.org>,
<david.noyola@sfgov.org>, <board.of.superviscrs@sfgov.org>,
<ross.mirkarimi@sfgov.org>, <rick.galbreath@sfgov.org>,
<adine.varah@sfgov.org>, <paula.jessonésfgov.org>, <paul@beyondchron.org>,
<rebeccabsfbg.con>, <sarah@sfbg.com>,

<bruce@sfbg.com>, <attystevengruel@sbcglobal.net>, <asumchaihotmail.com>,
<stusmith37@aol.com>, <mpetrelisfaol.com>,

<rita august@msn.com>, <deetjelaocl.com>, <kimocrossmanBgmail.com>,
<martin.macintyre@junc.com>, <w_ lanier@pacbell.net>

Date: 11/0%/2009 05:20 PM

Subject: FW: Sunshine Request Response- MMelgar Email

http://by 135w.bay135.mail. live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids=1e66854b... 12/1/2009




Windows Live Hotmail Print Message Page 3 of 4

Dear Mr. Hack:

T have reviewed the document provided and still do not see the e-mail I am
looking for. You have, however, provided a great deal of new e-mail that
was neither in the file when I reviewed it in 2008 nor provided in response
to any of my numerocus previous reguests for disclesure nor to discovery and
subpoenas requests. At each step, MOH claims that there are no more
documents responsive Lo my requests yet in the past few months, new e-mail
have been turned over to me. It begs the gquestion as to why these "new"
a-mails were not in the file for my initial review and why these are only
being provided at this time; it alsc places in question any statements by
MOH that this is all that is available.

T also noted several serious inaccuracies in the documentation provided.
Please note that at nc time did I ever contact MOH or BUD to report or
complain about Ms. Suval as has been documented in an e-mail exchange you
provided. T am simply trying to understand the circumstances under which
this grant was awarded and managed at my property.

It is apparent that this matter is far from settled. We have an Amendment
and Compliance Committee Hearing tomorrow during which I will bring up the
questionable manner in which material is being stored, restored, and
provided.

Also, please provide me with the documentation of your request of DIT to
restore these e-mail and any and all costs associated with the
"restoration™.

With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-~7608

Subject: Sunshine Request Response- MMelgar Email
To: rita augustémsn.com

From: Oliver.Hack@sfgov.org

Date: Mon, 9 Nov 2009 16:08:21 -0800

Ms., O'Flynn:

Attached, please find all of Myrna Melgar's emalls pertaining to your
property since 2004, Beyond the attached, our office has no further
responsive documents.

As a courtesy, I am inferming you of the following in relation to Ms.
Melgar's emails: .

I searched over 15,000 emails from 2004 to the present

I searched using the following search criteria: "1672 Great Highway",
"1674 Great Highway" "Susan Suval", "Fiona Ma" , "Rita O'Flynn", "Mark
O'Flynn" "Michael Palmer”

VOV VYV VYV Y VY VY VY Y Y VY

hitp://by135w.bay135.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids=1e66854b... 12/1/2009



Windows Live Hotmail Print Message Page 4 of 4

The results of all the above searches are contained in the attachment.

Best,
Cliver’

{See attached file: melgar emails.pdf)

Cliver Hack

Chief Operating Officer

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Avenue, bth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

(4153 701-5512
oliver.hack@sfgov.org

VOV VOV VOV VYV VY VY Y Y Y

http://by135w.bay135.matl.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx ?type=message&cpids=1¢66854b... 12/1/2009
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City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B, Goedilett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. (415) 554-7724
Fax No. 415) 554-7854
TDI/TTY No. (415) 554-5227

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE
TASK FORCE

November 12, 2009

Douglas Shoemaker
Oliver Hack
Mayor’s Office of Housing

Re: Compliance with Order of Determination 09039 Rita O’Flynn v. Mayor’s Office
of Housing

Mr. Shoemaker and Mr. Hack:

| write to follow up on the September 22, 2009 Order of Determination referenced
above.

The Compliance and Amendments Committee of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
held a hearing on the status of the compliance with the O'Flynn Order of Determination
on November 10, 2009. Ms. O'Flynn was present to update us on her view of the
MOH’s compliance. Unfortunately, no one from the MOH was present to respond. As
such, we only heard one side of the story and have unanswered questions about the
MOH'’s compliance efforts.

For example, the Committee wanted to know:

1. On what date did MOH ask the Department of Technology to provide backups
and/or restore Ms. Melgar-lton’s email pursuant to the Task Force’s Order of
Determination?

2. What, specifically, did the MOH ask the Department of Technology to provide
and how was that request communicated {(phone, email, letter, etc.)

3. When did the Department of Technology comply with the MOH'’s request and
what did the Department of Technology provide to the MOH (e.g., emails backed
up on specific dates on CD or other medium, for which specific dates).

4. How did the MOH restore the emails to search them (i.e., by specific date or
otherwise), and

5. Whether or not the MOH withheld any emails from production and, if so, how
many and on what grounds {e.g., attorney client privilege).

As it stands now, without this missing information, the Compliance and Amendments
Committee cannot determine whether there was compliance with the O'Flynn Order of
Determination. In light of that fact, the Compliance and Amendments Committee
continued this item to our next meeting on December 8, 2009.

In conclusion, your office may well be in full compliance with the Order of Determination,

but by failing to send a representative to the November 10, 2008, meeting, we were not
able to conclude this item.

http://www.sfgov.org/sunshine/




We expect to hear from a knowledgeable representative at our next meeting and,
hopefully, conciude this item or, if we find there has not been substantial compliance,
send this matter back to the full Task Force for potential referral to the Ethics
Commission or another appropriate body.

Sincerely

L b~

Erica L. Craven-Green
Chair, Compliance and Amendments Committee

cc. Rita O'Flynn




ATTACHMENT




L

# Re: O'Flynn
id Raquel Fox to: Myrna Melgar

This message has been replied to.

Hﬁhw:

Hi Myrna,

Randy told me that he did not mean to attack the City in his article. He just
feels that there should be an anti-Ellis Act provisicn in the contract.

If there is anything I can do to help with Lead Abatement contract, please let
me know. I would hate for people to bhe laid off.

Thanks for your continued support of Susan Suval.
This email alsoc went into junk folder.

Raguel Fox
Tenderloin Heousing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended Ffor the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. 1If you are
not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf of the
addresses, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, dissemination,
cepying, or cther action based on the content of this communication is not
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please immediately
reply to the sender and delete or shred a1l copies.

>>> Myrna Melgar <my£na.melgar@sfgov.org> 1/16/2009 12:43 PM >>>

Hi Raquel,

I got your messages and the declaration from Vicky. I will edit it a bit,
sign and send it back to you.

I called you the other day, because I must say I felt more than a litcle
stung by that article, I know it wasn't just that English is nor my first
language and I misinterpreted the meaning, because I got many supportive
e-mails from folks cut there curicus at how come we'd pissed Randy off so

much.

Then, that afternocn, I got a call from Rachel at Supervisor Avalos' office
telling me that he was interested in holding hearings into whether we
should suspend the Lead program at MCE for causing Ellis Act evictions.
John is a friend, so I was able to talk it through, but you can see how I
feel like on top of O'Flynn retaliating against me and my staff for the
past three years, I really don't need trouble with the Tenderloing Housing
Clinic too! (By the way, Rita O'Flynn has now filed a new complaint
against me with the Sunshine Task Force). The litigation folks at the Cicy
attorney estimate it will cost us about $100,000 to sue O'Flynn for breach
of contract - MOH really doesn't have this money, but we're going to

explore all our legal cptions,

We are getting ready te submit a new application to HUD for lead money this
month. It's extremely competitive, and if awarded, we will have to go to
the Board of Supervisors for an accept and expend resolution. Not getting




this grant means that I have to iay off 4 pecple on my staff. You can see
how this is all problematic.

Anyway, I'll try to get this back to you by COB teday o©r Tuesday at the
iatest. Have a good weekend.

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homecwnersnip Programs
Mayor's Office cf Housing

1 Zguth Van Ness Ave., 5th Flcor
3an Francisco CA 94103
{415)701-5331




Myma To Victoria Wong/CTYATT@CTYATT
Melgar/QCDHH/MAYOR/SFG . " .
OV@SFGOV c¢ "Raquel Fox" <Raquel@thciinic.org>
= 03/18/2009 02:36 PM bec

Re: Order Granting Stay Pending Appeat

Yes thank you both.

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor
San Francisco CA 94103
{415)701-5531

~ Victariawong  Thank you, Raquet. Victoria Wong 03/18/2009 02:32:00 PM
From: Victoria Wong/CTYATT@CTYATT
To: "Raquei Fox" <Raguel@thclinic.org>
Ce: "Myma Melgar' <myrna.meigar@sfgov.org>
Date: 03/18/2009 02:32 PM
Subject: Re: Order Granting Stay Pending Appeal

Thank you, Raquel.

Victoria Wong

Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102
tel: (415) 554-4721

fax: (415) 554-4757

. "Raquel Fox®  Raquel Fox 03/17/2009 06:14:01 PM
"Raquse! Fox"
<Raquel @thclinic .org> To “Myrna Meigar® <myma.melgar@sfgov.org>
03/17/2009 06:13 PM cC "Victoria Wong" <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org>
Subject Re: Order Granting Stay Pending Appeal
Raquel Fox

Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are




Victoria Wong /ICTYATT
03/18/2009 02:33 PM

Thank you, Raquel.

Victoria Wong

Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodiett Place
San Francisco, CA 84102

tel: (415) 554-4721

fax: (415) 554-4757

~ "Raquel Fox"  Raquel Fox

"Raquel Fox"
<Raquel @thclinic.org>

03/17/2008 06:13 PM

Ragquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

To "Ragquel Fox" <Raguel@thclinic.org>
cc "Myrna Meigar” <myma.meigar@sfgov.org>
bec
Subject Re: Order Granting Stay Pending Appeal@

03/17/2009 06:14:01 PM

To “Myrna Melgar" <myrna.meigar@sfgov.org>
cc "Victoria Wong" <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org>
Subject Re: QOrder Granting Stay Pending Appeal

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are
not the addressee, or a person authorized tec accept documents on behalf of the
addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, dissemination,
copying, or other action based on the content of this communication is not
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please immediately
reply to the sender and delete or shred all copies.

&

e

Scanned_Document_For_Faquelt03.PDF




"Raquel Fox" To "Myma Melgar" <myma.melgar@sfgov.org>
<Raquel@thciinic.org>

cc "Victoria Wong" <Victoria. Wong@sfgov.org>
03/17/2009 06:13 PM 9 g@sfgov.org

bce

Subject Re: Order Granting Stay Pending Appeal

Raquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are
not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf of the
addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, dissemination,
copying, or other action based on the content of this communication is not
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please immediately
reply to the sender and delete or shred all copies.

Scanned_Document_For_Haguel103.PDF




*Raquei Fox“ To "Myma Melgar" <myra.meigar@sfgov.org>

<Raquei @thclinic.org> ¢ "Victoria Wong" <Victoria. Wong@sfgov.org>
03/06/2009 11:00 AM beo

Subject Re:1672-1674 Great Highway

Hi Myrna,

Is this property zoned for mixed use? Can the O'Flynns use 1674 Great Highway
as personal office and the Suvals use 1672 Great Highway for residential use?

I argued that O'Flynn should mitigate alleged damages by using 1674 Great
Highway for their office. Clifford Fried stated zoning prohibited that kind
of use.

Raguel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are
not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf of the
addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, dissemination,
copying, or other action based on the content of this communication is not
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please immediately
reply to the sender and delete or shred all copies.




"Raquel Fox" To "Victoria Wong" <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org>
<Raquel @thclinic .org> cc
01/28/2009 12:08 PM

bee

Subject Re:Mark O'Flynn and Rita O'Flynns' declarations

It was denied without prejudice. The logic being that a notice of appeal had
not been filed. I explained that we could not file the notice of appeal before
having the motion heard because once the notice of appeal was filed, he lost
jurisdiction. He said the statute CCP 1176 created an exception and that he
would have jurisdiction.

I predict on March 2 that he will claim he cannot hear motion because he has
lost jurisdiction.

The judge has been intellectually dishconest all along.

Ragquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are
not. the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf of the
addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclesure, dissemination,
copying, or other action based on the content of this communication is not
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please immediately
reply to the sender and delete or shred all copies.

>>> Victoria Wong <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org> 1/28/2009 11:57 AM >>>

What was the motion that was denied today--the motion for a stay pending
appeal? If so, how is it that that motion will be heard again on March 27
thanks.

Victoria Wong

Deputy City Attorney

QOffice of the City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

tel: (415) 554-4721

fax: (415) 554-4757

"Raguel Fox"

<Ragquelé@thclinic.

org> To
"Victoria Wong"

01/28/2009 11:53 <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.orgs>

AM cc

Subject

Re:Mark O0'#lynn and Rita O'Flynns'
declarations




The motion was denied without prejudice. A motion for CCP 918 was granted
and there is a stay in place through March 13.

We have rescheduled the motion for a stay pending appeal for March 2, 2009.

Raquel Fox
Teéenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on' belialf
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
dissemination, copying, or other action based on the content of this
communication is not authorized. If you have received this document in
error, please immediately reply to the sender and delete or shred all
copies. :

>>> Victoria Wong <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org> 1/27/2009 4:43 PM >>>
I just spoke with Myrna and we will get something to you shortly.

Victoria Wong w3
Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 924102

tel: (415) 554-4721

fax: (415) 554-4757

"Raquel Fox"

<Raquel@thelinie.
org> To
*"Myrna Melgar"
01/27/2009 10:55 <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>, "Victoria
AM Wong® <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org>
ce
Subject
Re:Mark O'Flynn and Rita O'Flynns'
declarations




S

Could you add a paragraph to existing declaration which states as follows:

The City is not involved and has never been invelved in any
conspirdcy/complicity with Susan Suval or Tenderlein Housing Clinic.The
0'Flynn déclarations contain numerous errors and incorrect allegations.

For example in Mark O'Flynn' declaration on page 12,in paragraph 37, he
states that there is no final lead clearance report issued as required by
HUD. Yet in paragraph 38, he states that a Lead Hazard Evaluation Report
was filed for the interior ({ that is the final lead clearance repgort).

Both Federal and State regulations require interior wipe sample clearance
for the interior, but for the exterior, only a visual examination by a risk
assessor is required - and

that visual examination was conducted for 1672-1674 Great Highways..

Ragquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclesure under applicable law. “If you
are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
dissemination, copying, or other action based on the content of this
communication is not authorized. If you have received this document in
errcr, please immediately reply to the sender and'delete or shred all
copies.

>>> Myrna Melgar <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org> 1/26/2009 1:36 PM >>>
Hi Raquel,

I'm not sure it's necessary - he contradicts himself in the declaration -
look on page 12. In paragraph 37, he states that there is no final lead
clearance report issued as required by HUD and then in paragraph 38, he
says that a Lead Hazard Evaluation Report was filed for the interior ( that
is the final lead clearance report). Both Federal and State regulations
require interior wipe sample clearance for the interior, but for the
exterior, only a visual examination by a risk assessor is required - and
that's what we did.

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 Scuth Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor
San Francisce CA 94103
{415)701-5531

Victoria

Wong /CTYATTE@CTYAT

T To
"Racuel Fox"

01/26/2009 01:12 <Ragquel@thclinic.org>@SFGOV

PM oo




01/26/2009 01:12 <Racuel@thclinic.org>@SFGOV

) PM cc
bt "Myrna Melgar"
<myrna.melgar@sigov.org>

Subject
Re:Mark O'Flynn and Rita O'Flynns’
declarations (Document link: Myrna
Melgar)

we can add that statement to the declaration.

Victoria Wong

Deputy City Attorney

office of the City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

tel: {415) 554-4721

fax: (41%5) 554-4757

— "Raquel Fox"
- <Ragueli@thclinic.
crg> To
"Myrna Melgar”
01/26/2009 12:47 <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>
PM cc
<Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org>
Subject
Re:Mark O'Flynn and Rita O'Flynns’

declarations

He is using this to try to defeat our motion for stay pending appeal.
Could you revise the old declaration to refute his commeénts in the
deeclaration? For example,that you have wipe samples from the lab for
clearance of the property.

Raquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document ig intended for the use of the party
) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged;
— confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you




are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf .
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, ZT
dissemination, copying, or other action based on the content of this ~
communication is not authorized. If you have received this document in

error, please immediately reply to the sender and delete or shred all

copies. '

>>> Myrna Melgar <myrna.melgar@sfgov.ocrg> 1/26/2009 10:07 AM >>>

Geez, I don't even know what to say. Conspiracy to commit Federal Fraud?
Where does he get this stuff? So much of this is easily disprovable by
evidence, like the fact that we have the wipe samples from the lab for the
clearance of the property- His whole conspiracy is that I went out of my
way to help Susan - and of course I did - that's my JOB, and in not way
prompted by Fiona Ma.

anyway, I really don't see how any of this matters. He signed the grant
agreement.

Myrna Melgarx

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor
San Francisco CA 94103
{415)701-5531

"Raquel Fox"

<Raquel@thciinic.

org> To -
*Myrna Melgar"

01/26/2009 09:32 <myrna.melgar@sfgov.crg>

AM cc
<Victeoria.Wongésfgov.org>

) Subject

Re:Mark O'Flynn and Rita O'Flynns’

declarations

Hello Myrna and Victoria,

The O'Flynns continue to claim complicity by the City.

Raguel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinie

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party
to whom it is. addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf




fax: (415) 554-4757

"Raquel Fox"

<Raquel@thelinic.

org> To
"Myrna Melgar"

02/25/2009 09:5%0 <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>

AM ca

*susan suval”
<ssuval@sbeglobal .net>, "Victoria
Wong® <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org>

Subject
Re:Today's Beyond Chron Story re:
Mark O'Flynn

Hello Myrna, Susan and Vicky,
Please read story in today's Beyond Chron.

Raguel Fox
Tenderlein Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
dissemination, copying, or other action based on the content of this
communication is not authorized. If you have received this document in
error, please immediately reply to the sender and delete or shred all

copiles.

(See attached file: SEPARATE STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.doc} {See attached file:
MEMO IS SUPPORT OF Motion for summary judgment .doc) (See attached file:
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .doc) {See attached file: RESPONSE
TO SEPARATE STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS.doc) (See attached file:
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT QF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT.doc} (See attached file: OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS MOTION
FOR JNOV AND NEW TRIALZ.doc) (See attached file: SEPARATE STATEMENT OF
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT.doc) {See attached file: RESPONDENTS BRIEFZ.doc)




Hello Myrna and Vicky,

Could I get a copy of demand letter sent to Mark 0.7 Thanks. We want to
keep story alive regarding Susan's plight.

Raquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party.
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are riot the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review., disclosure
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"Raquel Fox* ) To "Victoria Wong" <Victoria. Wong@sfgov.org>
<Raquei @thclinic.org> cc "Myma Melgar" <myma.melgar@sfgaov.org>
01/20/2009 02:14 PM bec

Subject Re: Fw: Proposed declaration support of appeal (Susan
Suval)

Okay, I will wait for corrected version. Thanks!

Raguel Fox
Teriderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are
not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf of the
addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, dissemination,
copying, or other action based on the content of this communig¢ation is not
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please immediately
reply to the sender and delete or shred all copies.

>»>> Victoria Wong <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org> 1/20/2009 2:11 PM »>>>
Raquel,

That version of Myrna's declaration has an error. Please discard that
declaration. I will forward you a corrected version shortly. thanks.

vicki

Victoria Wong

Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

tel: (415) 554-4721

fax: (415) 554-4757

"Raquel Fox"

<Raquel@thelinic.
org> To
"Myrna Melgar"
01/20/2009 02:08 <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>, *Victoria
PM wong" <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org>
cc
Subject

Re: Fw: Proposed declaration
support of appeal (Susan Suval)




(

Thanks. For some reason this went into my junk folder.

Raquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
dissemination, copying, or other action based on the content of this
communication is not authorized. If you have received this document in
error, please immediately reply to the sender and delete or shred all
copies.

>>> Myrna Melgar <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org> 1/16/2009 4:23 BM >>>
Here you go, Raquel,

I edited a little for accuracy and fixed a couple of typos. Have a good
weéekend,

(See attached file: suval dec jan 08.pdf)

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor
San Francisco CA 94103
{(415)701-5531

Victoria

Wong/CTYATTGCTYAT

T To
Myrna

01/16/2009 11:55 Melgar /CGCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

AM ce

Subject
Fw: Proposed declaration suppert of
appeal (Susan Suval)

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY CLIENT COMMUNICATION

Myrna, e




Raquel got your email address wrong. She is asking whether you would sign
a declaration in support of Susan Suval's appeal (see attached). Please
give me a call after you've had a chance to take a lock. If you do want to
sign something, we can change the language to whatever you feel is
appropriate.

Thanks,
Vicki

Victoria Wong

Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

tel: (415) 554-4721

fax: (415) 554-4757

————— Forwarded by Victoria Wong/CTYATT on 01/16/2009 11:50 AM" ===~~

"Ragquel Fox"

<Raquel@theclinic.

org> To
*Victoria Wong"

01/16/2009 10:24 <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org>

aM ce

<myrna.melgar@sf.gov.org>

Subject
Re: Proposed declaration support of
appeal {(Susan Suval)

Ragquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the addressee, or a perscn authorized to accept documents on behalf
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
dissemination, copying, or other action based on the content of this
communication is not authorized. If you have received this document in
error, please immediately reply to the sender and delete or shred all
copies. ‘

>»> Victoria Wong <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org> 1/16/2009 10:06 AM >>>
Ragquel,

There is no attachment to your email.




-vicki

Victoria Wong

Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Atterney
Ccity Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
gan Francisco, CA 94102

tel: {415} 554-4721

fax: {415} 554-4757

*Ragquel Fox"

<Raguel@thelinic.

org> To
<myrna.melgar@sf.gov.org>,

01/14/2009 05:47 <victoria.wong@sfgov,.org>

PM cc

: Subject
Proposed declaration support of
appeal {Susan Suval)

Hi. Myrna and Victoria,

I am attaching a proposed declaration. Susan's motion for stay pending
appeal is due on Friday,Jan. 16.

I have been swamped preparing for yet another trial on Jan. 20

Raquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
digsemination, copying, or other action based on.the content of this
communication is not authorized. If you have received this document in
error, please immediately reply to the sender and delete or shred all
copies.

[attachment *DECLARATION OF MYRNA MELGAR ITON.doc® deleted by Myrna
Melgar/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV]




"Raqueil Fox " To <victoria.wong@sfgov.org>
<Raquei (pthciinic .org> e
01/14/2009 01:21 PM bee

Subject Fwd: Re: SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MARK

Hm—‘ ; ém—._ h”m'.l _-.ﬁ.ﬂ.._ ":- - o T S : __*;——]

Raquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinie

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you are
not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf of the
addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure, dissemination,
copying, or other action based on the content of this communication is not
authorized. TIf you have received this document in error, please immediately
reply to the sender and delete or shred all copies.

>35> 1/4/2009 131:05 PM >>>
OQutrageous. I'll see you tomorrow- I have to let my City Attorney know.

Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

————— Original Message-----
From: "Raquel Fox* <Raquel@thclinic.org>

pate: Sun, 04 Jan 2009 15:30:54

To: <myrna.melgar@sf.gov.org>; '
Subject: SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MARK O'FLYNN.pdf

Hi Myrna,
I just wanted you to see crazy Mark's declaration.

Raquel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic




"Raquel Fox" To "Victoria Wong" <Vicloria. Wong@sfgov.org>
<Raquel @thclinic.org>

cc "Myrna Melgar" <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>
01/26/2009 12:43 PM

bee
Subject Re: C'Flynn

Could the declaration state that Susan Suval and her daughter Rebecca Suval
were the tenants residing at 1672 Great Highway at time the contract was
entered into in July 20052

Raquel Fox
Tenderloinn Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party to
whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. .If you are
not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf of the
addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclesure, dissemination,
copying, or other action based on the content of this communication is not
authorized. If you have received this document in error, please immediately
reply to the sender and delete or shred all copies.

>>»>> Victoria WOEQ <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org> 1/26/2009 10:55 AM >>>
Raguel,

That term is a legal conclusion that MOH can't state in a declaration.
Myrna cannot attest to whether Susan Suval was a third party beneficiary
and therefore had a legal right to enforce the contract between MOH and
O'Flynn. However, she can declare that through its Lead Abatement Program,
the City enters into agreements like its Owner's Agreement with Mr. O'Flynn
in order to encourage landlords to maintain rental units as affordable,
lead-safe units for low-income tenants.

Also, my understanding is that only Susan was identified as a low-income
tenant, not any other members of her family.

Victoria Wong

Deputy City Attorney

Qffice of the City Attorney
City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

tel: (415} 554-4721

fax: (415} 554-4757

"Raquel Fox*

<Raquel@theclinic.

org> To
"Myrna Melgar"

01/23/2009 06:13 <myrna.melgaré@sfgov.org>

PM cc
' <Victoria.Wong@sfgov.org> :
Subject
Re: Q'Flynn




Is it possible to get a declaration which states that the Suvals were
intended 3rd parties at the time the contract was entered into in July
2005,

Raguel Fox
Tenderloin Housing Clinic

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document is intended for the use of the party
to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged,
confidential, and protected from disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the addressee, or a person authorized to accept documents on behalf
of the addressee, you are hereby notified that any review, disclosure,
dissemination, ‘copying, or other action based on the content of this
communication is not authorized. If you have received this document in
error, please immediately reply to the sender and delete or shred all
copies.

>>> Myrna Melgar <myrna.melgar@sfgov.org> 1/21/2009 2:21 PM >>>
Hi Raquel,

Here you go.
{See attached file: Suval declaration jan 21.pdf)

Myrna Melgar

Director of Homeownership Programs
Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Ave., 5th Floor
San Francisco CA 94103
(415)701-5531




ATTACHMENT
G




Windows Live Hotmail Print Message Page 1 of 3

Re: FW: Sunshine Request Response- MMelgar Email

From: Oliver Hack (Oliver.Hack@sfgov.org)

Sent: Tue 12/01/09 12:30 PM

To:  Rita August O'Flynn (rita_august@msn.com)

Cc:  dshoemaker@sfgov.org; markoflynn@msn.com; myrna.melgar@sfgov.org;
sotf@sfgov.org

Attachments:
melgar emails.pdf (710.6 KB)

Ms. O'Flynn:

As you well know, I am not required by the Sunshine Ordinance Lo answer a
series of questions such as you have asked below.

Nevertheless, as a courtesy, here arée answers:

Regarding you e-mail below-did your search of the "over 15,000" e-mail
include the body of e-mail and attachments?
Yes, as far as I understand how the search function of Lotus Notes works.

I would also like to know whether vour seach included the specific email
addresses for Ms. Melgar, Susan Suval, Mark O'Flynn, and Michael Palmer.
The searches undertaken used the criteria exactly how I described them in
the email vou received with our respcnse.

Why are there no e-mail at all from 2004 and 2005 included in your delivery
with the e-mail attached below?

Because there were no emails in Ms. Melgar's email account that showed up
as a result of the searches undertaken that were from that time period.

Best,

Oliver Hack

Chief Operating Officer

Mayor's Cffice of Housing

1 Seuth Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor
San Francisceo, CA 94103

(415) 701-5512
cliver.hack@sfgov.org

Rita August

O'Flynn

<rita august@msn. To

com> <gliver.hack@sfgov.org>

ca

1173072009 01:10 <markeoflynn@msn.com>,
PM <sotf@sfgov.org>,
<dshoemaker@sigov.org>,
<myrna.melgar@sfgov.org>

Subiect

http://by135w.bay135.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids=619{e884... 12/1/2009




Windows Live Hotmail Print Message Page 2 of 3

FW: Sunshine Regquest Response-
MMelgar Email

Dear Mr. Hack:

Regarding you e-mail below-did your search of the "over 15,000" e-mail
include the body of e-mail and attachments? I would alsoc like to know
whether your seach included the specific emall addresses for Ms. Melgar,
Susan Suval, Mark O'Flynn, and Michael Palmer. As MOH is well aware, Susan
Suval applied for this grant in 2004. MOH then conducted due diligence,
program verification, and project execution in 2005. Why are there no
e-mail at all from 2004 and 2005 included in your delivery with the e-mail
attached below?

With Kind Regards,

Rita O'Flynn 415-386-8224 Cell: 415-260-7608

Subject: Sunshine Reguest Response- MMelgar Email
To: rita august@msn.com

From: Oliver.Hack@sfgov.org

Date: Mon, 9 Nov 2009 16:08:21 -0800

Ms. O'Flynn:

Attached, please find all of Myrna Melgar's emails pertaining to your
property since 2004. Beyond the attached, our office has no further
responsive documents.

As a courtesy, I am informing you of the following in relation to Ms.
Melgar's emails:

I searched over 15,000 emalls from 2004 to the present

I searched using the following search criteria: "1672 Great Highway",
"1§74 Great Highway® "Susan Suval”, "Fiona Ma" , "Rita O'Flynn", "Mark
O'Flynn®™ "Michael Palmer™

The results of all the above searches are contained in the attachment.

Best,
Oliver

{See attached file: melgar emails.pdf)

Oliver Hack

Chief Operating Cfficer

Mayor's Office of Housing

1 South Van Ness Avenue, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

VOV VY VYV VYV VVV YV VY Y VYV Y VY Y Y VY VY VY Y VY VY Y Y

http://by 135w.bay135.mail.live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids=619{e884... 12/1/2009




Windows Live Hotmail Print Message Page 3 of 3

> (415) 701-5512
> oliver.hack@sfgov.crg(See attached file: melgar emails.pdf)

http://by 135w.bay135.mail live.com/mail/PrintShell.aspx?type=message&cpids=619fe884... 12/1/2009




ATTACHMENT
H




Michael To Myrna tonfOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGQV
Palmer/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFG
ov cc
04/04/2005 10:59 AM bee
Subject Project summary for funding {Gr. Hwy)

Froiect su:l;nm:aiy.doc Seope of Work-1672 Great Huw. doc




Michael To markoflynn@msn.com

Palmer/QCDHH/MAYOR/SFG
oV ce Thapsodyin2003@yahoo.com

05/05/2005 11:00 AM bee Myrna lton/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
Subject Porch rebuilding

Hi Mark, | spoke to Joseph this morning and he said that he expects the plans to be out of Planning some
time next week. He will then bid on the rebuild. The new news is that the City needs to have the rebuild
channeled through us. This is a relatively simple process and should not cost you anything additional.

1. [will include the rebuild in our scope of work that both parties will sign.

2. You will-give the City. a check for the rebuild portion that we will deposit into an escrow account.

3. We will pay Joseph out of the escrow account.

If you have any questions or concerns call or email me. Mike (415) 252-3102




----- Forwarded by Michael Palmer/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV on 05/19/2005 04:17 PM —

"Mark C'Flynn"
<markoflynn@msn.com>

05/19/2005 11:42 AM

To Michael.Paimer@sfgov.org

ce
Subject RE:1672 Great Highway

Hi Mike,

I have given my tenant, Susan Suval, her &0 day notice to temporarily vacate
the property at 1672 Great Highway. I expect that she will have vacated the
premises on or before July 17, 2005. I have communicated this information
to Joseph Ruiz.

I still have not received the contract from your
office. Would you please
follow up.

Thanks

Mark O'Flynn

Hi Mike,
I got the permit approved this morning for rebuilding the porch.

I have not received the contract from Lorene. Could you please follow up
with her.

Thanks

Mark C'Flynn

Attorney at Law

1766 Unicon St Ste E
San Francisco CA 94123
Office: (415) 775-6011
Fax: (415) 921-39%1

>From: Michael Palmer <Michael.Palmer@sfgov.org>
>To: "Mark O'Flynn" <markoflynn@msn.com>
»>Subject: RE: Porch rebuilding

>Date: Mcn, 9 May 2005 15:42:31 -07C0

VoV OV VOV

>Mark I forwarded this on to Lorene, she should be emailing them to you.
>Please let me know if you do not have them by Tue. PM. --Mike
>




> >
> >

> >

> > "Mark O'Flynn”

> > <markoflynn@msn.c

> > om>

>To

> > Michael.Palmer@sfgov.org
> > 05/05/2005 11:25

p-Tots

> > AM

> >

>Subject

RE: Porch rebuilding

VoV

>Hi Mike,

>

>To follow up on cur telephone conversaticon this morning, the status of
>rear

VVVV VYV VNV VVYYYYY
VV V VV VYV VY

> >

» »porch reconstruction is as follows:

> >

> >I submitted floor plans to the planning department and have their
>approval.

> >

> »The dept of building inspection has requestsd a set of construction plans
> »and elevations which are currently being prepared. If all goes well, T

> >hope

> >to have the building permit in hand by the end of next week. I will

> >forward

> »a copy of the construction plans te Joseph in additicon to two other

> »gontractors for bidding. I hope to have bids returned by the end of this
> >month at the latest. We can then discuss the details of funding the

>esSCrow

> »account for construction of the rear porch.

> >

> >When would you be able to provide me with the documents I will need to
> >sign?

> > I would like to review them and address any guestions I may have
>sooner

>rather than later.

>

>Thanks,

>

>

>

>Mark O'Flynn

>Attorney at Law

»>1766 Union 3t Ste E

>San Francisco CA 94123

>0ffice; (418) 775-6011

>FPax: (415) 9521-39%991

VIV VIV VIV VYV VYV VY




Michael To Myrna ltonfOCBHH/MAYOR/SFGOV
PaimerfOCDHH/MAYOR/SFG
ov ce
08/15/2005 10:27 AM bee
Subject 1672 Great Hwy

The cost of Change Order # 1({Marvin windows and additional painting) is $4,100.00. Change Order 2
(rear unit) is $6,850.00. Total $10,950

Michael Palmer
(415) 252-3102

City of San Francisco
Mayor's Office of Housing
Lead Hazard Reduction Program




- ‘ Myrna \“ To Michael Palmer/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

JOCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV
fon OCDH! {MAYORISFGOV ) cc Lorene De Los Reyes/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
0577872005 04:37 PM
bce

Subject Re:Fw:RE:1672 GreatnghwayI

e Hlstory SR % Thss message has:been. forwarded

Good afternoon, Mr. O'Flynn

| am attaching the template we use for the owner's agreement, and a template for the committment letter
you will receive frem us. It is NOT a contract; the.contract will be between you and Mr. Ruiz with-our
committent to pay forthose things approved in the 'scope of work. | cannot give you a committment letter
or owner's agreement because this project has not been approved for funding from the Mayor's Office of
Housing. As | understand from Mike; we are waiting for you to submit your plans and bids for the:
re-construction of the back porch-that will be demolished as part of the-lead remediation portion-of this' - -
project. As soon as you get that to us, | can submit the project for funding, get a committment and provide
you with a signed agreements. Then, when you give us a check for the reconstruction of the porch, we

will issue a notice to proceed.

OwWNER AGREEMENT LETTER TEMPLATEnew.DOC

/" Myrna Melgar iton e

Lead Program Manager
Mayor's Office of Housing
25 Van Ness Ave. Ste 600
San Francisco CA 94102
(415)252 3123

Michael Paimer/OCDHHIMAYOR/SFGOV

Michael
Palmer/fOCDHH/MAYOR/SFG To Laorene De Los Reyes/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV

ov
ce Myrna lion/OCDHH/MAYOR/SFGOV@SFGOV
05/19/2005 04:18 PM
Subject Fw: RE:1672 Great Highway

Lorene, please send Mark (email is OK) the various contracts and agreements this morning.

----- Forwarded by Michael Paimer/fOCDHH/MAYQR/SFGOV on 06/19/2005 0417 PM -----

"Mark O'Flynn"
<markoflynn@msn.com> To Michael.Palmer@sfgov.org

05/19/2005 11:42 AM

ce
Subject RE:1672 Great Highway




